Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.13 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.13

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.21 <u>Local Voice – PRI/T1 Flat Rate Plan</u>

Subject to the conditions set forth below, Customers ordering new Local ISDN-PRI service ("Plan Circuit") under a Verizon Business services agreement ("Agreement") will receive the following Plan monthly recurring charges ("MRC") for each Plan Circuit, as applicable:

Local Circuit/Service Type	Plan MRC
ISDN- PRI T1	\$590
T1/PRI with Local and Long Distance Service Bundle	\$1,150

Conditions

1. New Plan Circuits may be added at new and existing locations.

2. New or renewing Customers must sign a minimum two year Agreement.

3. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 12 months remaining in the Initial Term under their Agreement at the time they enroll in this plan.

4. Each Customer location must have its own billing account number with Verizon.

5. This plan is not available for circuits in the following states:

Local Circuit/Service Type		States Where Pla	n is NOT Available	
	Alabama	Kentucky	Nebraska	South Dakota
	Connecticut	Massachusetts	New Hampshire	Virginia
ICON DOI TA	Delaware	Maryland	New Jersey	Vermont
ISDN-PRI T1	District of Columbia	Maine	New York	West Virginia
	lowa	Montana	Pennsylvania	Wyoming
	Idaho	North Dakota	Rhode Island	
	Delaware	Massachusetts	Nebraska	Rhode Island
	District of Columbia	Maryland	New Hampshire	South Dakota
1/PRI with Local and	lowa	Maine	New Jersey	Virginia
ong Distance Service Bundle	Idaho	Montana	New York	Vermont
Bullule	Kentucky	North Dakota	Pennsylvania	West Virginia
		aud anniversity ni annian vagas amagan vaar mande is ee een verse vales allehed elektrik 2-0 (del) de 1944-199		Wyoming

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 14 1st Revised Page No. 94.14 Cancels Original Page No. 94.14

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.21 <u>Local Voice PRI/T1 Flat Rate Plan (Cont.)</u>

Conditions (Cont.)

- 6. This plan must be included in an Agreement signed and submitted by a Customer.
- 7. Orders may be expedited but applicable expedite fees shall be applied.
- 8. With the exception of standard term discounts and VBS I, II or III pricing plan discounts (as applicable), the plan rates/discounts described herein are in lieu of all other discounts.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.15 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.15

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

- 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
- 7.22 General Installation Waiver Plan (v.3.0)
 Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the nonrecurring charges of the types listed in the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master service agreement.

Exclusions To Eligible Services Eligible Services (without limitation) Local Services (CLEC) Includes: **Account Setup** Excludes: Account Charges (including moves, changes, additions Disaster Recovery and billing record changes) Expedite fees Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Non-Listing Install/Non- Published Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 way Direct) Service Install Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct Installation for Telecommunications Service Priority blocks of DID/2 way direct numbers Usage charges Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 installation Monthly Recurring Charges and optional features Surcharges Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge Charges imposed by third parties -Non-recurring charges for Optional Features Includes access, egress, jack, or wiring Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge) charges Alternative Call Listing (set up charge) All Governmental Charges Restoral charges (customer and company charges on the rate calculator) Toll Restrictions (set up charge) Call Assistance Install (set up charge) Voice-mail - NUMS (National Unified Message Service)

Conditions:

1. Only new circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.

2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this plan.

3. A Customer subscribing to this plan commits to paying for the new circuit (of equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of one year. Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.

4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.

5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including without limitation usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

¹Effective April 1, 2011, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.16 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.16

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.23 Mid-term AVC Upgrade Checkbook Plan

Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer signing an amendment to add eligible service(s) or additional circuits of an existing eligible service and increase the Annual Volume Commitment ("AVC") of their existing Verizon Business service agreement ("Agreement") will receive a credit equal to 10% of the difference between the existing AVC and the new AVC established under this plan (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive the Checkbook Credit on a monthly basis, with the first credit applied to the invoice for the third month following the Effective Date of the amended Agreement. Each credit will be calculated by dividing the total amount of the Checkbook Credit by the number of months remaining in the initial term of the Agreement. The total credit amount received in the third month also will include the credit amounts for months one and two. Thereafter, Customer will receive equal portions of the remaining credit in each of the remaining months of the initial Term of the Agreement.

Conditions

1. The plan must be included in the signed Agreement.

 Customer must execute a contract with a minimum one-year Term under which Customer subscribes to one or more of the following MCI Legacy Company provided services:

Local Service	- Part (* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
Long Distance Voice Services			
Network Services Local Acces	ss Se	rvices	
U.S. Private Line Service			

- 3. The maximum cumulative credit that Customer may receive under this plan is \$100,000.
- 4. Eligible charges against which the Checkbook Credit may be applied include, but are not limited to, usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges).
- 5. The Checkbook Credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges. Customer agrees to pursue any tax refunds generated as a result of this plan directly with the pertinent tax authority.
- 6. If Customer renews or terminates the amended Agreement prior to the time the next Checkbook Credit is to be applied, Customer will not be eligible for that month's Checkbook Credit and any unused credit amount at the time of such renewal or termination is forfeited.
- 7. The Checkbook Credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided by MCI Legacy Company under the amended Agreement.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.17 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.17

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.24 RVP Checkbook – Monthly Option – 1 Year Term Plan

Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer signing a new Company master service agreement ("Agreement") will receive a credit equal to 15% of the Total Contract Volume Commitment, defined as the Annual Volume Commitment multiplied by the number of years in the initial Term of the Agreement (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive 1/12th of the total credit on a monthly basis, with the first credit in the third month following the Effective Date of the Agreement. The amount received in the third month also will include the credit amounts for months 1 and 2. Thereafter, Customer will receive equal portions of the credit for the remaining months of the initial Term of the Agreement (months 4 through 12).

Conditions:

- 1. The plan must be included in the signed Agreement.
- Customer must execute a contract with a minimum 1 year Term under which Customer subscribes to one or more of the following MCI Legacy Company-provide Service U.S. Private Line Services, Verizon Business Services (VBS) II and VBS III Long Distance Voice Services, and/or Local Service-CLEC service.
- 3. The maximum cumulative credit that Customer may receive under this plan is \$100,000.
- 4. The Checkbook Credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.
- 5. The benefits of this plan may not be used in conjunction with the following promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Checkbook Single Credit Option and RVP Checkbook (all terms) and Contract Renewal Plan.
- 6. If Customer terminates the Agreement prior to the time the next Checkbook Credit is to be applied, Customer will not be eligible for that month's Checkbook Credit and any unused credit amount at the time of termination is forfeited.
- 7. The Checkbook Credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided under the Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.18 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.18

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.25 RVP Checkbook – Monthly Option – 2 Year Term Plan

Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer signing a new Company master service agreement ("Agreement") will receive a credit equal to 15% of the Total Contract Volume Commitment, defined as the Annual Volume Commitment multiplied by the number of years in the initial Term of the Agreement (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive 1/24th of the total credit on a monthly basis, with the first credit in the third month following the Effective Date of the Agreement. The amount received in the third month also will include the credit amounts for months 1 and 2. Thereafter, Customer will receive equal portions of the credit for the remaining months of the initial Term of the Agreement (months 4 through 24).

Conditions:

- 1. The plan must be included in the signed Agreement.
- Customer must execute a contract with a minimum of 2 year Term under which Customer subscribes to one or more of the following MCI Legacy Company-provide Service U.S. Private Line Services, Verizon Business Services (VBS) II and VBS III Long Distance Voice Services, and/or Local Service-CLEC service.
- 3. The maximum cumulative credit that Customer may receive under this plan is \$175,000.
- 4. The Checkbook Credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.
- The benefits of this plan may not be used in conjunction with the following promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Checkbook Single Credit Option and RVP Checkbook (all terms) and Contract Renewal Plan.
- 6. If Customer terminates the Agreement prior to the time the next Checkbook Credit is to be applied, Customer will not be eligible for that month's Checkbook Credit and any unused credit amount at the time of termination is forfeited.
- 7. The Checkbook Credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided under the Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.19 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.19

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)

7.26 RVP Checkbook – Monthly Option – 3-5 Year Term Plan
Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer signing a new Company master service agreement
("Agreement") will receive a credit equal to 15% of the Total Contract Volume Commitment,
defined as the Annual Volume Commitment multiplied by the number of years in the initial Term of
the Agreement (the "Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive 1/36th of the total credit on a monthly basis, with the first credit in the third month following the Effective Date of the Agreement. The amount received in the third month also will include the credit amounts for months 1 and 2. Thereafter, Customer will receive equal portions of the credit for months 4 through 36 of the initial Term of the Agreement.

Conditions:

- 1. The plan must be included in the signed Agreement.
- Customer must execute a contract with a 3, 4 or 5 year Term under which Customer subscribes to one or more of the following MCI Legacy Company-provide Service U.S. Private Line Services, Verizon Business Services (VBS) II and VBS III Long Distance Voice Services, and/or Local Service-CLEC service.
- 3. The maximum cumulative credit that Customer may receive under this plan is \$250,000.
- 4. The Checkbook Credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.
- 5. The benefits of this plan may not be used in conjunction with the following promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option, Checkbook Single Credit Option and RVP Checkbook (all terms) and Contract Renewal Plan.
- 6. If Customer terminates the Agreement prior to the time the next Checkbook Credit is to be applied, Customer will not be eligible for that month's Checkbook Credit and any unused credit amount at the time of termination is forfeited.
- 7. The Checkbook Credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided under the Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.20 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.20

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.27 <u>General Installation Waiver Plan (v.4.0)</u> <u>1/</u>
 Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring installation or start-up charges of the types listed in the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master service agreement.

Eligible Services	Exclusions To Eligible Services (without limitation)
Local Services (CLEC) Includes: Account Setup Account Charges (including moves, changes, additions and billing record changes) Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 way Direct) Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct numbers Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 installation and optional features Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge Non-recurring charges for Optional Features Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge) Alternative Call Listing (set up charge) Restoral charges (customer and company charges on the rate calculator) Toll Restrictions (set up charge)	(without limitation) Excludes: Disaster Recovery Expedite fees Non-Listing Install/Non- Published Service Install Telecommunications Service Priority Usage charges Monthly Recurring Charges Surcharges Charges imposed by third parties - Includes access, egress, jack, or wiring charges All Governmental Charges

Conditions:

- 1. Only new circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.
- 2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this plan.

1/ Effective October 1, 2011, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED FOR FILING

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 94.21 Cancels Original Page No. 94.21

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.27 General Installation Waiver Plan (v.4.0) (Cont'd)

Conditions (Cont'd)

- 3. A Customer subscribing to this plan commits to paying for the new circuit (of equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of one year. Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.
- 4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.
- Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including without limitation other non-recurring charges, customer install or labor charges, project and professional services charges, usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.22 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.22

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.28 Unlimited Local/LD Business Lines Plan 1

Subject to the conditions set forth below, new and existing Customers under a Company master service agreement ("Agreement") who simultaneously purchase new Company Local "Business" Line Service-CLEC pursuant to a Local-CLEC Service Attachment, Local/LD Bundled Solution Service Attachment, and Domestic Outbound Long Distance Voice Service pursuant to a Service Attachment for Long Distance Voice Services (hereafter referred to as a "Plan Circuit") will receive the following plan monthly recurring charge ("MRC") shown in the table below for the term (or remaining term, as applicable) of the Agreement.

Service Type	Local Minutes	Long Distance Minutes	Plan MRC*
Local Line Service with Domestic Outbound Long Distance	Unlimited	Unlimited	\$46

^{*} Plan MRC is in lieu of the MRC per line listed in the Local portion of the tariff and the rates per minute for Domestic Outbound Voice Service set forth in the Long Distance Voice portion of the tariff.

Conditions:

- 1. New Plan Circuits may be added at new and existing locations.
- 2. New or renewing Customers must sign a minimum one-year Agreement.
- 3. This plan is available in the U.S. Mainland with the exception of circuits in the following district or states:

	States	Where Plan is N	OT Available	
District of Columbia	Massachusetts	New Jersey	Pennsylvania	Virginia
Delaware	Maryland	New York	Rhode Island	

- 4. This plan must be included in an Agreement signed and submitted by a Customer.
- 5. Orders may be expedited but are subject to payment of applicable expedite fees.
- 6. With the exception of Verizon Business Services (VBS) III pricing plan discounts, the plan rates/discounts described herein are in lieu of all other discounts.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹Effective January 22, 2012, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 94.23 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 94.23

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.29 General Installation Waiver Plan (v5.0) 1/
 Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring installation or start-up charges of the types listed in the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master service agreement.

Exclusions To Eligible Services Eligible Services (without limitation) Local Services (CLEC) Includes: Account Setup Account Charges (including moves, changes, additions and billing record changes) Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Excludes: Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 **Disaster Recovery** way Direct) Expedite fees Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct Non-Listing Install/Non- Published Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct Service Install numbers **Telecommunications Service Priority** Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 Usage charges installation and optional features Monthly Recurring Charges Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge Surcharges Non-recurring charges for Optional Features Charges imposed by third parties -Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up Includes access, egress, jack, or wiring charge) charges Alternative Call Listing (set up charge) All Governmental Charges Restoral charges (customer and company charges on the rate calculator) Toll Restrictions (set up charge) Call Assistance Install (set up charge) Voice-mail - NUMS (National Unified Message

Conditions:

- 1. Only new circuits (or equivalent service units) are eligible for this plan.
- 2. Existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this plan.
- 1/ Effective August 1, 2013, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Service)

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 94.23.1 Cancels Original Page No. 94.23.1

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.29 General Installation Waiver Plan (v5.0) (Cont'd)

Conditions (Cont'd)

- 3. A Customer subscribing to this plan commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of one year. Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.
- 4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.
- 5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including without limitation other non-recurring charges, customer install or labor charges, project and professional services charges, usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 94.24 Cancels Original Page No. 94.24

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.30 General Installation Waiver Plan (v6.0)

Subject to the Conditions below, Company will waive the non-recurring installation or start-up charges of the types listed in the table below provided by a U.S. MCI Legacy Company under a Customer's master service agreement.

Eligible Services	Exclusions To Eligible Services (without limitation)
Local Services (CLEC)	
 Account Setup Account Charges (including moves, changes, additions and billing record changes) Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 way Direct) Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 way Direct Installation for blocks of DID/2 way direct numbers Non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI T1 installation and optional features Selective Call Screening non-recurring charge Non-recurring charges for Optional Features Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge) Alternative Call Listing (set up charge) Restoral charges (customer and company charges on the rate calculator) Toll Restrictions (set up charge) Call Assistance Install (set up charge) Voice-mail - NUMS (National Unified Message 	 Excludes: Disaster Recovery Expedite fees Non-Listing Install/Non- Published Service Install Telecommunications Service Priority Usage charges Monthly Recurring Charges Surcharges Charges imposed by third parties Includes access, egress, jack, or wiring charges All Governmental Charges

Conditions:

- 1. This plan must be included in the Customer's Agreement.
- 2. Only new circuits (or equivalent service units), and existing circuits (or equivalent service units) that are upgraded to an eligible port type/speed are eligible for this plan.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Service)

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED FOR FILING

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 94.24.1 Cancels Original Page No. 94.24.1

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 7. State Specific Plans or Offers (Cont'd)
 - 7.30 General Installation Waiver Plan (v6.0) (Cont'd)

Conditions (Cont'd)

- 3. A Customer subscribing to this plan commits to paying for the new circuit (or equivalent service unit) of the eligible service to which the benefits of this plan apply (each a "Plan Circuit") for a minimum of one year. Customers who terminate any Plan Circuit or the associated local access loop before one year will be billed and required to pay all charges otherwise waived under this plan.
- 4. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees must be paid.
- 5. Customer will receive this plan waiver benefit on any eligible service provided under this plan during the Term of the agreement of which it is a part. Other charges, including without limitation other non-recurring charges, customer install or labor charges, project and professional services charges, usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 95 Cancels Original Page No. 95

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 8. Telecommunication Service Priority (TSP)
 - DESCRIPTION:

The Telecommunications Service Priority (TSP) program is a federally-established program under which the Office of Priority Telecommunications in the Executive Office of the President prioritizes the restoration and provisioning of telecommunications services – including services to private companies and institutions — that support national security or emergency preparedness (NS/EP). The FCC defines telecommunications services under the TSP program to include the sending and receiving of signals or most any kind, by virtually any means. NS/EP services are those used to maintain a state of readiness or to respond to and manage any event or crisis (local, national, or international) that causes or could cause injury or harm to the population, damage to or loss of property, or that degrades or threatens the NS/EP posture of the United States. For telecommunications services enrolled in the program, the Company will provision and restore TSP-coded circuits, and provide TSP Special Construction services, under the terms set forth in this TSP service product description, and as required by the FCC's TSP regulations (currently at 47 CFR Part 64, Subpart D, Appendix A), and other applicable law. TSP services are in two categories: Priority Provisioning (including Emergency Provisioning and Essential Provisioning) and Priority Restoration.

- II. FEATURES: The following features are available on a per-circuit basis. A Customer may subscribe to either Emergency Provisioning or Essential Provisioning for a circuit, but may not subscribe to both.
- 1. Emergency Provisioning is provided by the Company in response to an emergency, when the Customer's need for a service is critical and must be provisioned at the earliest possible time, without regard to the cost to the Customer. In Emergency Provisioning the Company will take immediate action to allocate the resources necessary to provision circuit(s) and any related special construction assigned an Emergency Provisioning priority level as soon as possible, including dispatching personnel outside normal Company business hours.
- 2. <u>Essential Provisioning</u> is provided for new essential NS/EP service that must be installed by a specific date that cannot be met using normal Company business procedures. In Essential Provisioning, the Company will adjust its resources to make its best effort to provision the circuit(s) and any related special construction assigned an Essential Provisioning priority level, by the requested service due date, based on the priority level assigned.
- 3. <u>Priority Restoration</u> designation establishes priorities for restoring NS/EP service in the event of an outage or failure of multiple services. The Company will dispatch personnel outside normal business hours if necessary to restore circuit(s) (and provide any related special construction) assigned a Priority Restoration level of 1, 2, or 3. The Company will dispatch personnel outside normal business hours to restore circuits (and provide any related special construction) assigned a Priority Restoration level of 4 or 5 only when the next business day is more than 24 hours away.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ÖRIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 96 Cancels Original Page No. 96

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 8. Telecommunication Service Priority (TSP) (Cont'd)
 - III. RATES AND CHARGES:
 - 1. <u>Feature Charges:</u> The following feature charges apply. Circuit-based charges set out below apply to the provisioning or restoration of circuits assigned a TSP priority level. To the extent other work is needed to provision or restore the telecommunications service, beyond the circuit itself, TSP Special Construction Charges will apply. Pricing for any services beyond circuit provisioning and restoration, and TSP Special Construction, will be negotiated by the Customer and Company on a case-by-case basis. Pricing for the TSP provisioning or restoration of services which are not provided through one or more circuits dedicated to a particular Customer also will be negotiated on a case-by-case basis.
 - 1. Non-Recurring Charges:
 - Emergency Provisioning and Essential Provisioning: The following one-time, per circuit charges apply for Emergency Provisioning and Essential Provisioning, depending on whether such provisioning includes local access channel coordination by the Company:

Maximum rate: \$2100.00

Current rates:

\$460 per circuit for circuits without local access channel coordination \$715 per circuit for circuits with one local access channel coordination \$715 per circuit for each additional local access channel coordination

2. <u>Priority Restoration:</u> The following one-time per circuit charges apply for Priority Restoration, depending on whether installation of the TSP priority code includes local access channel coordination by the Company:

Maximum rate: \$2100.00

Current rates:

\$305 per circuit for circuits without local access channel coordination \$710 per circuit for circuits with one local access channel coordination \$710 per circuit for each additional local access channel coordination

3. <u>Change Charges:</u> The following one-time per-circuit charges apply for each change to a TSP Priority level or to the service to be provisioned or restored other than Local Access Channels, depending on whether the provisioning or restoration includes Company-provided local access channel coordination:

Maximum rate: \$600.00

Current rates:

\$45 per circuit for circuits without local access channel coordination \$195 per circuit for circuits with one local access channel coordination \$195 per circuit for each additional local access channel coordination

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 97 Cancels Original Page No. 97

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 8. Telecommunication Service Priority (TSP) (Cont'd)
 - III. RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1. <u>Feature Charges</u> (Cont'd)
 - 1. Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd)
 - 4. <u>Local Access Channel Charges:</u> The following non-recurring per-circuit charges apply to each local access channel, based on the feature associated with the circuit and the state in which the channel is located:

Maximum rate: \$600.00

Current rates:

Feature/Charge

Emergency Provisioning and Essential Provisioning

Priority Restoration

Feature Change

\$132.99

\$132.99

\$6.00

- 2. <u>Monthly Recurring Charges:</u>
 - 1. <u>Priority Restoration:</u> The following per-circuit monthly recurring charges apply for Priority Restoration:

Maximum rate: \$60.00

Current rates:

\$16 for circuits without local access channel coordination

for circuits with one local access channel coordination
 for each additional local access channel coordination

2. <u>Local Access Channel Charges</u>: The following monthly recurring per-circuit charges apply to each local access channel associated with Priority Restoration, based on the state in which the channel is located:

Maximum rate: \$25.00 Current rates: \$7.79

- IV. TERMS AND CONDITIONS: In addition to the Guide General Terms and Conditions that apply to telecommunications service and to Internet, Enhanced and other_non-Telecommunications products and services, the following apply:
- After being assigned a TSP Authorization Code for a service, the Customer must transmit the code to the Company via a service order.
- The Company will not accept TSP assignments or orders without an assigned TSP Authorization Code.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

- IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)
 - 9. TSP Special Construction

Rates and charges for TSP Special Construction will be based on the costs incurred by the Company and may include (A) non-recurring type charges, (B) recurring type charges, (C) termination liabilities, (D) underutilization liabilities, or (E) combinations thereof.

- 1. <u>Basis for Cost Computation:</u> TSP Special Construction costs may include one or more of the following items to the extent that they are applicable:
- (A) Cost installed of the facilities to be provided, including estimated cost for rearrangements of existing facilities. Cost installed includes the cost of:
 - (1) equipment and materials provided or used,
 - (2) engineering, labor and supervision (including necessary overtime),
 - (3) transportation,
 - (4) rights-of-way, and,
 - (5) express shipping of equipment and other expedite charges deemed necessary by the Company,
- (B) Cost of maintenance,
- (C) Depreciation on the estimated cost installed of any facilities provided, based on the anticipated useful service life of the facilities with an appropriate allowance for the estimated net salvage,
- (D) Administration, taxes and uncollectible revenue on the basis of reasonable average costs for these items,
- (E) License preparation, processing and related fees,
- (F) Tariff preparation, processing and related fees,
- (G) Any other identifiable costs related to the facilities provided, and,
- (H) An amount for return and contingencies.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services TRIGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 99 Cancels Original Page No. 99

IV. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES (CONT'D)

- 9. TSP Special Construction (Cont'd)
- 2. <u>Termination Liability:</u> To the extent that there is no other requirement for use by the Company, a termination liability may apply for facilities specially constructed at the request of the customer to meet its requirements.
 - 1. The termination liability period is the estimated service life of the facilities provided.
 - 2. The amounts of the maximum termination liability is equal to the estimated amounts for:
 - (A) Cost installed of the facilities provided including estimated costs for rearrangements of existing facilities and/or construction of new facilities as appropriate, less net salvage. Cost installed includes the cost of:
 - (1) equipment and materials provided or used,
 - (2) engineering, labor and supervision,
 - (3) transportation, and,
 - (4) rights-of-way
 - (B) License preparation, processing, and related fees,
 - (C) Tariff preparation, processing, and related fees, and,
 - (D) Any other identifiable costs related to the specially constructed or rearranged facilities.
 - 3. The applicable termination liability charge is calculated by multiplying the sum of the amounts determined as set forth in 2.2 preceding by a factor related to the unexpired period of liability and the discount rates for return and contingencies. The amount determined in 2.2 (A) preceding shall be adjusted to reflect the predetermined estimated net salvage, including any reuse of the facilities provided. This product is adjusted to reflect applicable taxes.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. (T) d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ORIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 100 Cancels Original Page No. 100

V. CURRENTLY OFFERED PROMOTIONS

The Company, from time to time, may make promotional offerings of its services which may include waiving or reducing the applicable charges for the promoted service. The promotional offerings may be limited as to the duration, the date and times of the offerings and the locations where the offerings are made. Promotional offerings will be provided to the Commission in a separate Promotional Notice.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 101 Cancels Original Page No. 101

VI. EXPIRED PROMOTIONS

Intentionally left blank.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 7th Revised Page No. 102 Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 102

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES

1. <u>RATES AND CHARGES</u>: The following usage rates will apply to all outgoing direct-dialed calls placed to Stations within the caller's local exchange area, as defined herein. Per minute rates are applied on a per minute basis. If the computed per minute charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent at or above \$0.01. Pricing programs apply for each Local service pursuant to Customer's written agreement.

The following monthly recurring charges, per minute charges, non recurring charges and operator assisted charges apply. Footnotes in the chart are explained below the chart.

The charts contain columns for various pricing programs, including Verizon Business Services I (VBSI), Verizon Business Services II for circuits or services installed prior to July 1, 2007 (VBS II Pre July 1, 2007), Verizon Business Services II for circuits or services installed on or after July 1, 2007 (VBS II on or after July 1, 2007), or Verizon Business Services III (VBSIII). New installations for circuits or services under VBS I and both versions of VBS II have been grandfathered and are no longer available to new or renewing customers. Rates for Pre-VBS are the same as VBS I, unless a more specific rate is set forth in the Grandfathered Services section of this tariff.

1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges

Rates for Phoenix area

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges - Rates for Phoenix area	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Local Line Rate (Flat Rate)	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$41.00	\$37.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly Recurring Charge	\$75.00	\$21.00	\$31.00	NA	NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute Rate	\$0.50	\$0.0280	\$0.0300	NA	NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long Distance ¹	\$175.00	\$55.00	\$64.00	\$70.00	\$63.00
Feature Package One	\$30.00	\$3.50	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward	\$14.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA_
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk Types (Rate charged per trunk)	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$51.50	\$44.00	\$35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long Distance (Rate charged per trunk) ²	\$150.00	\$65.00	\$71.70	\$72.00	\$61.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Rate Flat Rate (Rate charged per T-1)	\$2,016.00	\$672.00	\$835.00 (I)	\$740.00	\$655.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES

- 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
- 1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Rates for Phoenix area (Cont'd)

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges	Maximum	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1,	VBS II (On or after	VBS III
- Rates for Phoenix area	Rate		2007)	July 1, 2007)	
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID;					
Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
ISDN PRI Overage Rate Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID;	INA	INA	INA	INA.	IVA
Local Trunk Basic, Local Trunk Dib, Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local					
ISDN PRI Rate Measured	\$1500.00	\$540.00	\$680.00 (I)	NA	NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID;	ψ1000.00	ψο το.σσ	ψοσοίσο (ι)		
Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local					İ
ISDN PRI Measured Rate Per Minute	\$0.50	\$0.0050	\$0.0050	NA	NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI					
Package (Rate charged per T-1) 3, 4	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,620.00	\$1,460.80	\$1,325.00
Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
Virtual Foreign Exchange (VFX)	\$2450.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00
Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1					
Per Circuit Rate (Flat Rate)*	\$120.00	\$40.00	NA NA	NA	NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1			_		
Plus Per Circuit Rate (Flat Rate)*	\$120.00	NA	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$53.00
Verizon Business Services Flexible T1					
Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate (Flat	0400.00		Ф Б2.00	¢52.00	¢=2 00
Rate)*	\$120.00	NA	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$53.00
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) or	\$60.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
Overflow Routing (per Path) Local and Long Distance Package	\$60.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	Ψ20.00
Overage Rate per Minute	\$0.50	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.05
Initial DID Num Block (20)	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
Additional DID Num Block (20)				\$3.00 N/A	\$5.00 N/A
Initial DID Num Block (100)	NA NA	N/A	N/A		
Additional DID Num Block (100)	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Local and Long Distance Package DID	600.00	#0.0E	46.05	⊕ 6 0 5	\$6.25
Num Block Rate (20)	\$20.00	\$6.25	\$6.25	\$6.25	φυ.25

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

^{*}Effective September 1, 2011, no changes of any kind may be made to existing Flex/Flexible T1 service. (Note that the service is already not available for new orders and moves.)

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 103.1 Cancels Original Page No. 103.1

- VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES
 - 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
 - 1.1 <u>Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges</u> (Cont'd)

Rates for Phoenix area (Cont'd)

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges - Rates for Phoenix area	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Vanity Number Charge	\$19.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Local Directory Assistance (Per Call)	\$2.00	\$0.95	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Additional Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Alt Call Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Non-Listed Number	\$3.00	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45
Non-Published Number	\$4.00	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

- VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
 - 1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Rates for Tucson area

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges -Rates for Tucson area	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VB\$ III
Local Line Rate (Flat Rate)	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$41.00	\$37.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly Recurring Charge	\$75.00	\$21.00	\$31.00	NA NA	NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per Minute Rate	\$0.50	\$0.0280	\$0.0300	NA	NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and Long Distance 1	\$175.00	\$55.00	\$64.00	\$70.00	\$63.00
Feature Package One	\$30.00	\$3.50	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward	\$14.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All Trunk Types (Rate charged per trunk)	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$51.50	\$44.00	\$35.00
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and Long Distance (Rate charged per trunk) 2	\$150.00	\$65.00	\$71.70	\$72.00	\$61.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Rate Flat Rate (Rate charged per T-1)	\$2,016.00	\$ 672.00	\$835.00	\$740.00	\$655.00
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Overage Rate	NA	NA_	NA	NA NA	NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Rate Measured	\$1500.00	\$540.00	\$680.00	NA	NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Measured Rate Per Minute	\$0.50	\$ 0.0050	\$0.0050	NA	NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI Package (Rate charged per T-1) 3,4	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,620 .00	\$1,460.80	\$1,325.00
Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
Virtual Foreign Exchange (VFX)	\$2450.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
- 1.1 <u>Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges</u> (Cont'd)

Rates for Tucson area (Cont'd)

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges -Rates for Tucson area	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Verizon Business Services I Flexible					
T1 Per Circuit Rate (Flat Rate)*	\$120.00	\$40.00	NA NA	NA_	NA NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible	\$120.00	NA	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$53.00
T1 Plus Per Circuit Rate (Flat Rate)* Verizon Business Services Flexible	\$120.00	INA	\$33.00	Ψ33.00	ψ00.00
T1 Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate					
(Flat Rate)*	\$120.00	NA	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$53.00
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) or	* : _ : : :				
Overflow Routing (per Path)	\$60.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
Local and Long Distance Package					
Overage Rate per Minute	\$0.50	\$0.05_	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.05
Initial DID Num Block (20)	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
Additional DID Num Block (20)	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
Initial DID Num Block (100)	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Additional DID Num Block (100)	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Local and Long Distance Package DID Num Block Rate (20)	\$20.00	\$6.25	\$6.25	\$6.25	\$6.25
Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Vanity Number Charge	\$19.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Local Directory Assistance (Per Call)	\$2.00	\$0.95	\$0.59	\$0.59	\$0.59
Additional Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Alt Call Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Non-Listed Number	\$3.00	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45
Non-Published Number	\$4.00	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

^{*}Effective September 1, 2011, no changes of any kind may be made to existing Flex/Flexible T1 service. (Note that the service is already not available for new orders and moves.)

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
- 1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Rates for Rest of State

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges - Rates for Rest of State	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Local Line Rate (Flat Rate)	\$120.00	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$41.00	\$37.00
Local Line Measured Rate Monthly Recurring Charge	\$75.00	\$21.00	\$31.00	NA	NA
Local Line Measured Rate Per					
Minute Rate	\$0.50	\$0.0280	\$0.0300	NA	NA
Local Line Rate Bundled Local and		255.00	804.00	#70.00	663.00
Long Distance 1	\$175.00	\$55.00	\$64.00	\$70.00	\$63.00
Feature Package One	\$30.00	\$3.50	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Remote Access to Call Forward	\$14.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$7.00
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA NA	NA
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Intentionally left blank	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Rate Flat Rate All					
Trunk Types (Rate charged per trunk)	\$120.00	\$40.00	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Rate Bundled Local and	Ψ120.00	Ψ40.00	1471		,, -,
Long Distance (Rate charged per trunk) 2	\$150.00	\$65.00	NA	NA	NA NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Rate Flat Rate (Rate charged per T-1)	\$2,016.00	\$672.00	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Overage Rate	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Rate Measured	\$1500.00	\$540.00	NA	NA	NA
Local Trunk Basic; Local Trunk DID; Local Trunk 2 Way Direct; and, Local ISDN PRI Measured Rate Per					
Minute	\$0.50	\$0.0050	\$0.0050	NA NA	NA
Local and Long Distance ISDN PRI Package (Rate charged per T-1) 3,4	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	NA	NA	NA NA
Local ISDN PRI Caller ID w/Name	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
Virtual Foreign Exchange (VFX)	\$2450.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00	\$695.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ÖRIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 7th Revised Page No. 107 Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 107

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 1. RATES AND CHARGES: (Cont'd)
- 1.1 <u>Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges</u> (Cont'd)

Rates for Rest of State (Cont'd)

Rate Element – Monthly Recurring and Per Minute of Use Charges - Rates for Rest of State	Maximum Rate	VBS I	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Verizon Business Services I, Flexible					
T1 Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate)*	\$120.00	\$40.00	NA	NA	NA
Verizon Business Services Flexible					
T1 Plus Per circuit Rate (Flat Rate)*	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Verizon Business Services Flexible					:
T1 Plus Per circuit Lit Building Rate	N1/A	N/A	N1/A	NI/A	NI/A
(Flat Rate)*	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) or Overflow Routing (per Path)	\$60.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
Local and Long Distance Package	\$60.00	φ20.00	Ψ20.00	Ψ20.00	Ψ20.00
Overage Rate per Minute	\$0.50	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.05	\$0.05
Initial DID Num Block (20)	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
	\$6.25	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
Additional DID Num Block (20)					
Initial DID Num Block (100)	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Additional DID Num Block (100)	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Local and Long Distance Package DID Num Block Rate (20)	\$20.00	\$6.25	\$6.25	\$6.25	\$6.25
Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
Vanity Number Charge	\$19.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.00
Local Directory Assistance (Per Call)	\$2.00	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.50
Additional Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Alt Call Listing	\$5.00	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Non-Listed Number	\$3.00	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45	\$1.45
Non-Published Number	\$4.00	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$1.80

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

^{*}Effective September 1, 2011, no changes of any kind may be made to existing Flex/Flexible T1 service. (Note that the service is already not available for new orders and moves.)

- VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1. RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1.1 Monthly Recurring and Per Minute Charges (Cont'd)

Notes to the above chart:

- ¹ Local and Long Distance Line and Trunk (per trunk) packages for VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007) and for VBS III have an LD minutes of use Cap of 800 minutes, with an overage RPM of \$0.05.
- ² For VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007) and for VBS III, Local and Long Distance Line and Trunk (per trunk) packages have an LD minutes of use Cap of 800 minutes, with an overage rate per minute of \$0.05.
- ³ For VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007), Bundled T1/ISDN PRI rates changed to \$1325* on 4/1/07. The \$1400** rate was grandfathered for circuits installed before 4/1/2007. Additionally, on 4/1/07 Caps for Local minutes of use (60,000) with an overage RPM of \$0.02 was added along with a Long Distance Cap of 20,000 LD minutes of use with an overage RPM of \$0.05.
- *This rate changed to \$1,460.80, effective April 1, 2012.
- **This rate changed to \$1,620.00, effective April 1, 2014.
- ⁴ For VBS II (On or after July 1, 2007) and VBS III, Bundled T1/ISDN PRI rates have a cap for Local minutes of use (60,000) with an overage RPM of \$0.02 in select states and a Long Distance cap of 20,000 LD minutes of use nation-wide with an overage RPM of \$0.05.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

- 1. RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
- 1.2 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>

	Maximum Rate		VBS II	VBS II	VBS III
		VBS I	(Pre July	(On and after	
Rate Element			1, 2007)	July 1, 2007)	
Account SetUp Charge	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Record Change Charge	\$41.20	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50
Service Move Charge	\$41.20	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50
Service Add Charge	\$41.20	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50
Service Change Charge	\$41.20	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50	\$27.50
Vanity Number Assign	\$281.25	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00
Intentionally omitted	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Additional Listing Install	\$33.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
Non-List Number Install	\$33.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
Non-Publish Number Install	\$33.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
Company Restoral	\$82.50	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00
Customer Restoral	\$82.50	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00
PIC Charge	\$10.00	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49
Local Line Connection	\$84.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00
Local Trunk Connection	\$184.50	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00
Initial DID Num (20) Installation	\$30.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Additional DID Num (20)	,	,	:	1	
Installation	\$30.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Initial DID Num (100) Installation	\$150.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
	\$50.00 for VBS I				
Expedite Fee - DSO	\$200.00 for others	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$60.00	\$60.00
Evnodita Eco DS1	\$1,200.00 for VBS I \$3,000.00 for others	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
Expedite Fee DS1 Additional DID Num (100)	\$3,000.00 for others	\$000.00	φοσο.σσ	\$1,400.00	ψ1,400.00
Installation	\$150.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
Disaster Recovery 1-10 numbers	\$1500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
Disaster Recovery 11-40 numbers	\$1700.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$850.00
Disaster Recovery 41-100 numbers	\$2000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
Disaster Recovery 100+ numbers	\$3000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Due Date Change (Per	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·			
Occurrence)	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Business Line Feature Package	A A A A A A A A B	040.00	040.00	#40.00	040.00
(Installation Charge)	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Local ISDN-PRI T1 Installation (per PRI/T1)	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

- VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1. RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
 - 1.3 Operator Services Per Call Rates¹

Rate Element	Maximum Rate	VBSI	VBS II (Pre July 1, 2007)	VBS II (On and after July 1, 2007)	VBS III
Station to Station	\$2.60	\$1.30	\$1.30	\$1.30	\$1.30
Person to Person	\$7.00	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$3.50
Third Number Billing	\$2.60	\$1.30	\$1.30	\$1.30	\$1.30
Busy Line Verification	\$3.00	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50
Busy Line Interrupt	\$6.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00
Collect Calling	\$3.00	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$1.50

(T)

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective on or after October 1, 2016, MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services will no longer offer the following Operator Services features in the United States and internationally: Busy Line Verification or Interrupt, Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, and Collect Call services.

MCImetro Access Transmission Services CTRTGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services RTGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 111 Cancels Original Page No. 111

VII. LOCAL RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

2. SPECIAL ACCESS SURCHARGE

The following monthly recurring charge will apply, per local access channel for circuits installed prior to October 1, 1998. The surcharge, imposed by the Local Exchange Carrier, will not apply to those Customers who furnish the Company with an Exemption Certification.

\$28.60

3. <u>ADMINISTRATIVE NON-RECURRING CHARGES</u>

A. NO FAULT FOUND DISPATCH CHARGE:

A non-recurring charge applies when a Company representative is dispatched to the Customer's premises at the request of the Customer to investigate a suspected issue with any Company service, and the Company representative responds to the dispatch and confirms the proper functioning of such Company service. This can include, but is not limited to, dispatches requested to: assist with identifying a problem which turns out to be within the scope of the Customer/vendor-maintained equipment or network; provide technical assistance with Customer-or vendor-maintained network and equipment issues that are outside the scope of the Company's responsibility; or tag Company's demarcation point and, in doing so, the Company representative finds the circuit is clearly marked.

The following charges apply per visit to the Customer's Premises, based on time of the visit:

Maximum Rates:

Time of Day/Charge	Charge
Normal Working Hours	\$530
Outside of Normal Working Hours	800

Current Rates:

Time of Day/Charge	Charge
Normal Working Hours	\$265
Outside of Normal Working Hours	400

For purposes of this provision, "Normal Working Hours" are defined as Monday to Friday, excluding New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving and Christmas Day, 7 AM to 7 PM in the time zone of the Customer's premises; a visit to Customer premises which begins or ends outside of Normal Working Hours is "Outside of Normal Working Hours."

B. RECONNECTION CHARGE:

For Intrastate Telecommunications services, a \$20 non-recurring charge applies per line presubscribed to the Company, excluding payphones, and per Company-provided authorization code which the Company unblocks following Call Blocking.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 112 Cancels Original Page No. 112

VIII. GRANDFATHERED SERVICES

The following provides services and pricing programs which are no longer available to new enterprise business customers (i.e., non-mass markets) and are not otherwise described in other portions of this tariff. All of these grandfathered services are subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to the other Local services as set forth in this tariff.

This Grandfathered Services Section of this tariff has two subsections, to help identify where the material was in prior tariffs. Materials in Subsection A previously were in Company Tariff No. 1. Materials in Subsection B previously were in Verizon Business Services Tariff No. 2. Materials in Subsection C previously were in Subsection C.

Gaps in the numbering within the subsections indicate section numbers which are intentionally left blank. To a large extent, this is due to the desire to have the sections below match the section numbers to the grandfathered services which previously were in prior tariffs to the extent applicable.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 113 Cancels Original Page No. 113

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

Subsection A – Material previously in Company tariff No. 1.

3. <u>Service Descriptions</u>

- 3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service</u>: The Company's Local Telephone Service provides a Customer with the ability to connect to the Company's switching network which enables the Customer to:
 - place or receive calls to any calling Station in the local calling area, as defined herein;
 - access basic 911 Emergency Service;
 - access the interexchange carrier selected by the Customer for interLATA, intraLATA, interstate or international calling;
 - access Operator Services;
 - access Directory Assistance for the local calling area;
 - place or receive calls to 800 telephone numbers;
 - access Telephone Relay Service.

The Company's service can not be used to originate calls to other telephone companies callerpaid information services (e.g., 900, 976). Calls to those numbers and other numbers used for caller-paid information services will be blocked by the Company's switch.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 114 Cancels Original Page No. 114

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.2 Local Line: Local Line provides the Business Customer with a single, voice-grade access line and the ability to connect to the company's switching network to complete calling within a local calling area for the transmission of two way interactive switched voice or data communication. Each Local Line will include a telephone number. Customers who order local line service may order service under one of the following calling options below:

Flat Rate Option: Customers electing this option may make unlimited local calls.

<u>Per Call Option</u>: ¹ Customers electing this option may make local calls priced at the per call rate in section 3.1.8.2.

<u>Per Minute Option</u>¹: Customers may make local calls on a per minute basis. Usage rates as set forth in Section 3.1.8.1, apply to calls.

High Capacity Inbound Service: A High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk is any inbound line or trunk for which, during any monthly billing period and at any location or individual building address of a customer, the following two conditions are met: 1) more than 70 percent of the traffic carried is inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes. Monthly charges shall apply to each High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk used by the Customer. These charges are in lieu of other monthly recurring local line and trunk charges and are in addition to non-recurring and per minute usage charges specified elsewhere in this tariff.

3.1.2.1 <u>Standard Features</u>: Each Local Line Customer is provided with the following standard features:

Automatic Dial*
Call Forward-Variable
Call Hold
Call Park
Call Pickup (Group Call Pickup or Directed Call Pickup)
Call Waiting/Call Waiting-Cancel+
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Selective)

+ Installations on or after December 1, 1998 will be charged the applicable rate. Existing lines will continue to receive these features at no charge.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

^{*} These features are only available in conjunction with Customer-owned Electronic Business Sets.

¹Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 115 Cancels Original Page No. 115

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.2 Local Line

3.1.2.1 Standard Features (Cont'd):

Conference Six-Way
Customer Group Dialing Plan
Digit Display*
Do Not Disturb
Group Intercom*

Intercom

Key Short Hunt*

Last Number Redial*

Message Waiting

Multiple Appearance Directory Numbers*

Privacy Release*
Query Time & Date*

Hunting (Circular, Sequential an Uniform Call Distribution)

Touchtone

3.1.2.2 Optional Features: A Local Line Customer may order the following optional

features, at the rates specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3:

Call Forward-Busy+

Call Forward-No Answer+

Call Trace

Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference Calling+

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting+

Caller ID-Number+1

Caller ID with Name and Number

Calling Number Delivery#

Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)

Vanity Number

Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP)

Selective Call Screening

Speed Dial-8 or Speed Dial-30+

Toll Restriction+ (Formerly Class of Service)

Remote Call Forwarding²

- * These features are only available in conjunction with Customer-owned Electronic Business Sets.
- + Installations on or after December 1, 1998 will be charged the applicable rate. Existing lines will continue to receive these features at no charge.

Beginning December 1, 1998, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

- 1 Effective November 24 2000, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.
- 2 Customers who subscribe to MCI Local Line Service via UNE-P are not eligible for this feature.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 116 Cancels Original Page No. 116

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>
 - 3.1.2 Local Line (Cont.)
 - 3.1.2.2 Optional Features (Cont.)

<u>Feature Package 1</u> (Only where facilities are available. Includes all Standard Features plus the following Optional Features): Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference Calling, Call Forward-Busy, Call Forward-No Answer & Speed Dial-8.

<u>Feature Package 2</u> (Only where facilities are available. Includes all Features from Package 1 plus each of the following Optional Features): Speed Dial-8 or Speed Dial-30 and Toll Restriction.

- 3.1.2.3 <u>Local Line Rates and Charges:</u> A Local Line Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring charges, Monthly Recurring charges, Optional Features and Usage charges as specified in Sections 3.1.2.3.1, 3.1.2.3.2, 3.1.2.3.3 and 3.1.2.3.4, respectively.
 - 3.1.2.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges

(Applies for line restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Order Expedite Charge (Per Line)

\$50.00

Due Date Change (Per Occurrence)

\$30.00

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 117 Cancels Original Page No. 117

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.2 Local Line (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3 Local Line Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3.1 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>

3.1.2.3.2 Recurring Charges

For customers who choose Plan 2, unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

		<u>Monthly</u>
	· Line Charge option/per minute option) ¹	\$34.60
Line Charge Flat Rate Option		\$59.00
High Capacity Inbound Service Analog		\$135.00
Plan 2	Flat \$150.00	\$60.00

1 Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.2 Local Line (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3 Local Line Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3.3 Optional Features:

3.1.2.3.3.1 Non-	Recurring	3.1.2.3.3.2	Monthly Recurring
		Caller ID-Number ¹	\$20.00
		Caller ID with Name and Number	\$20.00
Caller ID-Number ¹	\$20.00	Call Forward-Busy	\$20.00
Caller ID with Name and Number	\$20.00	Call Forward-No Answer	\$20.00
Call Forward-Busy	\$20.00	Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference	\$20.00
Call Forward-No Answer	\$20.00	Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting	\$20.00
Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference	e \$20.00	Calling Number Delivery	
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting	\$20.00	Blocking (Complete)	\$15 .10
Speed Dial-8 OR Speed Dial-30	\$20.00	Speed Dial-8 OR Speed Dial-30	\$20.00
Toll Restriction	\$20.00	Toll Restriction	\$20 .00
Feature Package 1	\$30.00	Feature Package 1	\$30.00
Feature Package 2	\$30.00	Feature Package 2	\$30.00
Vanity Number Assignment	\$375.00	Vanity Number	\$19.00
Selective Call Screening	\$80.00	Calling Number Delivery	\$15 .10
		Interim Local Number Portability (ILNF	P) \$5.00
		(Rates for a volume of numbers greate	er than 500
		will be provided on an Individual Cas	e Basis.)
		Selective Call Screening (per line)	\$20.00
		Call Trace ²	
		(monthly subscription charge)	n/c
		(per-activation charge)	n/c
		Remote Call Forwarding	\$40.00

3.1.2.3.4 <u>Usage Rates</u>: The rates in Section 3.1.8 will apply.

1 Effective November 24, 2000, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

There is currently no charge for the Call Trace feature. Eventually there will be a charge, at which time Customers may choose between a monthly subscription or per-activation charge, depending on the Customer's needs.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 119 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 119

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3 Local Trunk: Local Trunk(s) provide Customer with voice-grade communication channel(s) to the Customer-provided wiring to the Customer's Private Branch Exchange (PBX) or Hybrid Key System. Local Trunks can be provisioned as either analog¹ or digital and will be provided in the following manner:
 - 3.1.3.1 <u>Local Trunk-Basic</u>: Local Trunk- Basic can be used to carry one-way outbound traffic, one-way inbound or two-way traffic. The calling options described in Section 3.1.2 will be available to Local Trunk-Basic customers.
 - 3.1.3.1.1 One-Way Outbound: Provides the Customer with a single analog or digital connection which is restricted to carry outbound traffic only.
 - 3.1.3.1.2 <u>One-Way Inbound or Two-Way</u>: Provides the Customer with a single analog or digital connection which can carry one-way inbound or two-way traffic.
 - 3.1.3.1.2.1 <u>Features</u>: The following features are available:

Standard
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Selective)
Touchtone
Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call

Distribution)

Optional
Vanity Number
Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP)
Selective Call Screening
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)
Remote Call Forwarding
Overflow Routing

¹ Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for Local Basic One Way Outbound, One Way Inbound, or Two Way analog trunks is no longer available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 120 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 120

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.1 Local Trunk-Basic (Cont'd)

3.1.3.1.3

High Capacity Inbound Service: A High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk is any inbound line or trunk for which, during any monthly billing period and at any location or individual building address of a customer, the following two conditions are met: 1) more than 70 percent of the traffic carried is inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes. Monthly charges shall apply to each High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk used by the Customer. These charges are in lieu of other monthly recurring Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic (Per Call/Per Minute and Flat Rate options) and Local Trunk-DID and are in addition to non-recurring and per minute usage charges specified elsewhere in this tariff

3.1.3.1.4

<u>Local Trunk-Basic Rates and Charges</u>: A Local Trunk - Basic Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and usage charges as specified in Sections 3.1.3.1.4.1, 3.1.3.1.4.2 and 3.1.3.1.4.3, respectively.

3.1.3.1.4.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Line Connection Charges (per Trunk)

Analog ¹ Digital \$84.00

\$84.00

Account Setup

\$40.00

(per account)

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for Local Basic One Way Outbound, One Way Inbound, or Two Way analog trunks is no longer available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 121 Cancels Original Page No. 121

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.1 Local Trunk-Basic (Cont'd)

3.1.3.1.4 Local Trunk-Basic Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

3.1.3.1.4.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd)

Account Changes \$41.20 (Moves, Changes, Additions) (per change)

Account Changes \$41.20 (Per Billing Record Change)

PIC-2 Change \$10.00 (per line)

Line Restoral Charge \$82.50 (per trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Due Date Change \$30.00 (Per Occurrence)

Local T-1 Installation Charge \$500.00 (Per T-1)

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corn TGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Service RTGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 122 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 122

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

_		Descriptions	
3.	Conno	December	// `^^*/ \
. 7	301 VIII 10	1 7 8 3 11 3 11 11 11 15	1 4 4 31 11 1 1 1
U .	COIVING	C COOLINGIO	(AAIII AII

Local Exchange Service (Cont'd.) 3.1

Local Trunk (Cont'd.)

3.1.3.1 Local Trunk-Basic (Cont'd.)

3.1.3.1.4.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd.)

Suspension of Service

\$82.50

Restoral Charge

(per trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

Optional Features:

\$281.25 Vanity Number Selective Call Screening \$80.00

3.1.3.1.4.2

Monthly Recurring Charges

\$34.60 Local Trunk - Basic Charge

(Analog - per Trunk) 3

(Per Call/Per Minute Option) 2

Local Trunk - Basic Charge

(Digital - per Trunk)

(Per Call/Per Minute Option)2

Local Trunk - Basic Charge

(Analog - per Trunk) 1 (Flat Rate Option)

Local Trunk - Basic Charge

\$69.20

\$34.60

\$69.20

(Digital - per Trunk) (Flat Rate Option)

High Capacity Inbound Service

Digital Analog 1 \$135.00

Optional Features:

Monthly

Vanity Number

\$19.00

\$82.50

Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP) \$5.00 (Rates for a volume of numbers greater than

500 will be provided on an Individual Case Basis.)

Selective Call Screening Calling Number Delivery Blocking \$20.00 \$16.00

(Complete)

Remote Call Forwarding

\$20.00

Overflow Routing

\$40.00

3.1.3.1.4.3

Usage Rates: The rates in section 3.1.8 will apply.

² Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for Local Basic One Way Outbound, One Way Inbound, or Two Way analog trunks is no longer available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 123 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 123

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3.2 <u>Local Trunk Direct Inward Dialing (DID)</u>: Provides the Customer with a single analog ^{1/2} or digital connection which can carry one-way, inbound traffic.
 - 3.1.3.2.1 <u>Direct Inward Dialing Numbers</u>: Telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 numbers. Additional monthly charges will apply, as specified in Section 3.1.3.2.2.1.

3.1.3.2.1.1 <u>Features</u>:

Standard: Touchtone

Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution)

Optional:

Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP)
Vanity Number
Remote Call Forwarding
Overflow Routing

3.1.3.2.2 <u>Direct Inward Dialing Rates and Charges</u>: A Customer who orders a Local Trunk - DID trunk will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.2.1 and 3.1.3.2.2.2.

High Capacity Inbound Service: A High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk is any inbound line or trunk for which, during any monthly billing period and at any location or individual building address of a customer, the following two conditions are met: 1) more than 70 percent of the traffic carried is inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes. Monthly charges shall apply to each High Capacity Inbound Line or Trunk used by the Customer. These charges are in lieu of other monthly recurring local line, Local Trunk-Basic (Per Call/Per Minute and Flat Rate Options) and Local Trunk-DID and are in addition to non-recurring and per minute usage charges specified elsewhere in this tariff

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective April 1, 2001, analog DID will no longer be available to new subscribers.

² Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 124 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 124

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 3.1
 - Local Trunk (Cont'd) 3.1.3

3.1.3.2 Local Trunk - (DID) (Cont'd)

Direct Inward Dialing Rates and Charges (Cont'd): 3.1.3.2.2

> Non-Recurring Charges 3.1.3.2.2.1

> > Installation:

Line Connection (per DID Trunk)

Analog 1 Digital

\$184.50 \$184.50

Due Date Change

\$30.00

(Per Occurance)

\$500.00

Local T-1 Installation Charge (Per T-1)

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

¹ Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

MCImetro Access Transmission Services QrRIGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 125 Cancels Original Page No. 125

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - Local Trunk (Cont'd) 3.1.3
 - 3.1.3.2 Local Trunk DID (Cont'd)
 - Direct Inward Dialing Rates and Charges (Cont'd): 3.1.3.2.2

3.1.3.2.2.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd)

Line Restoral Charge

\$33.00

(per Trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge (per trunk)

\$82,50

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

3,1,3,2,2,1,1 **Optional Features**

Non-Recurring Vanity Number

\$281.25

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 126 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 126

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

Local Trunk (Cont'd) 3.1.3

3.1.3.2 Local Trunk - DID (Cont'd)

3.1.3.2.2 Direct Inward Dialing Rates and Charges (Cont'd):

> 3.1.3.2.2.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

> > Local Trunk - DID Charge (per trunk)

Analog 1

\$164.60

Digital

\$164.60

DID number charge

\$5.40

(per block of 20 numbers)

DID number charge

\$4,000

(per block of 1000 numbers after an initial purchase of 2000 numbers in a Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) from a single Company switch.)

Rates for a volume of Numbers greater than 1000 will be provided on an Individual Case Basis 2

High Capacity Inbound Service)

Analog 1

\$135.00

Digital

\$200.00

3.1.3.2.2.2.1 Optional Features:

Monthly Recurring

\$5.00

(Rates for a volume of numbers greater than 500 will be provided on an Individual Case Basis.)

Vanity Number

\$19.00

Remote Call Forwarding

\$40.00

Overflow Routing

\$40.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese **Tariff Administrator** 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

² Effective April 27, 2001, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 127 Cancels Original Page No. 127

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>
 - 3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3.3 Local Trunk Digital T-1 Service¹: Digital T-1 Service provides a credit for customers who purchase digital trunks in blocks of 24 (an entire T-1). Customers who order an entire T-1 will be charged applicable non-recurring trunk and monthly recurring trunk charges as specified below for Local Trunk depending on service for which customer subscribes. Terms, conditions, and other charges, as described elsewhere in this Tariff, apply as appropriate.
 - 3.1.3.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges:

Applicable rates for non-recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID (Digital) and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 3.1.3.1.4.1, 3.1.3.2.2 and 3.1.3.5. will apply for non-recurring charges.

3.1.3.3.2 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>:

Applicable rates for monthly recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID (Digital) and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 3.1.3.1.4.2, 3.1.3.2.2 and 3.1.3.5 will apply for monthly recurring charges.

3.1.3.3.3 <u>Credit</u>: Customers enrolling in this service will receive the following monthly credits per trunk per T-1 ordered:

Local Trunk - Basic (Digital Flat Rate Option) \$2.00
Local Trunk - DID (Digital) \$2.00
Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct
(Digital Flat Rate Option) \$2.00

Credits earned during a partial billing period will be given in their entirety and will not be pro-rated.

High Capacity Inbound Service Customers are not eligible for this credit.

Customers must retain their original T-1 configuration.
Customers who disconnect trunks from the original T-1
configuration will no longer receive the credits for that T-1.
Customers may enroll more than one T-1 in this service.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹Effective October 16, 1998, Digital T-1 Service will only be available to existing customers who have enrolled their existing T-1s in this service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 128 Cancels Original Page No. 128

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.4 <u>Digital T-1 Credit Program</u>: Digital T-1 Credit Program provides a credit for customers who purchase digital Local Trunk-Basic, digital Local Trunk-DID or digital Local Trunk-2 Way Direct (trunk types) in blocks of 24 trunks (an entire T-1). Customers who order an entire T-1 will be charged applicable non-recurring trunk and monthly recurring trunk charges as specified below for Local Trunk depending on service for which customer subscribes. Terms, conditions, and other charges, as described elsewhere in this Tariff, apply as appropriate.

3.1.3.4.1 Non-Recurring Charges:

Applicable rates for non-recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct will apply. The rates in sections 3.1.3.1.4.1, 3.1.3.2.2 and 3.1.3.5 will apply for non-recurring charges.

3.1.3.4.2 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>:

Applicable rates for monthly recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct will apply. The rates in sections 3.1.3.1.4.2, 3.1.3.2.2 and 3.1.5 will apply for monthly recurring charges.

3.1.3.4.3 <u>Credit</u>: Customers enrolling in this service will receive the following monthly credit per trunk per T-1 ordered.

Credit per Trunk

Local Trunk - Basic and High Capacity Inbound Service Local
Trunk-Basic (Digital Flat Rate Option) \$2.00
Local Trunk - DID and High Capacity Inbound Service Local
Trunk-DID (Digital) \$2.00
Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct and High Capacity Inbound Service
Local Trunk-2 Way Direct
(Digital Flat Rate Option \$2.00

Credits earned during a partial billing period will be given in their entirety and will not be pro-rated.

Customers must retain their original T-1 configuration. Customers who disconnect trunks from the original T-1 configuration will no longer receive the credits for that T-1. Customers may enroll more than one T-1 in this service. T-1 configurations which combine trunk types are not eligible for the monthly credit.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 129 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 129

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.5 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct:

Provides the customer with a two-way direct dial digital or analog ^{1/2} connection which can carry both inbound and outbound traffic and the ability to route a block of numbers to a trunk group, receive outpulsed digits on calls incoming through that trunk group and make outgoing calls using the same trunks.

3.1.3.5.1 <u>2 Way Direct Dialing Numbers</u>: Telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 numbers. Non-Recurring Charges and Monthly recurring charges will apply, as specified in Section 3.1.3.5.3 and Section 3.1.3.5.4 respectively, for 2-Way Direct numbers.

3.1.3.5.1.1 Features:

Standard:

Touchtone

Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Selective)
Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniformed Call
Distribution)

Optional:

Interim Local Number Portability
Selective Call Screening
Vanity Number
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)

Remote Call Forwarding

Overflow Routing

3.1.3.5.2

<u>2 Way Direct Rates and Charges</u>: A Customer who orders a Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct trunk will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and usage charges as specified in Sections 3.1.3.5.3, 3.1.3.5.4 and 3.1.8 respectively.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹ Effective April 1, 2001, analog 2 Way Direct will no longer be available to new subscribers.

² Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 130 Cancels Original Page No. 130

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.5	Local Trunk -	- 2 Wa	y Direct:

3.1.3.5.2 <u>2 Way Direct Rates and Charges (Cont.)</u>

Optional Features:

Interim Local Number Portability \$5.00 (Rates for a volume of numbers greater than 500 will be provided on an Individual Case Basis.)

Selective Call Screening

Non-Recurring \$80.00 Monthly Recurring \$20.00

Vanity Number

Non-Recurring \$375.00
Monthly Recurring \$19.00
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)
Monthly Recurring \$20.00

Monthly Recurring \$20.00
Remote Call Forwarding \$40.00
Overflow Routing \$40.00

3.1.3.5.3 Non-Recurring Charges

Due Date Change \$30.00 (Per Occurrence)

Local T-1 Installation \$500.00

Charge (Per T-1)

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 131 Cancels Original Page No. 131

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.3.5 <u>Local Trunk 2 Way Direct</u>:

3.1.3.5.3 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd)

Line Restoral Charge

\$33.00

(per Trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge (per trunk) \$82.50

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

3.1.3.5.3.1

Optional Features

Non-Recurring Vanity Number

\$281.25

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 132 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 132

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.3 Local Trunk (Cont'd)

3.1.3.5 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct:

3.1.3.5.4 Monthly Recurring Charges

Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct Charge (per trunk)

Per Call/Per Minute 1

\$164.60 Analog ¹ Digital \$164.60

Flat Rate

Analog \$164.60 Digital \$164.60

DID number charge

\$5.40

(per block of 20 numbers)

\$4.000 DID number charge (per block of 1000 numbers after an initial purchase of 2000 numbers in a Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) from a single Company switch.)

Rates for a volume of Numbers greater than 1000 will be provided on an Individual Case Basis. 3

High Capacity Inbound Service)

Analog 2 \$135.00 \$200.00 Digital

¹ Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers.

³ Effective April 27, 2001, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

² Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 133 Cancels Original Page No. 133

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN):
 ISDN is an alternative arrangement for individual local exchange services. ISDN is a set of standards which establish compatibility between the public switched telephone networks (PSTN's) and various data terminals and devices. Access, Switching,

networks (PSTN's) and various data terminals and devices. Access, Switching, transmission and signaling are encompassed by this network concept. ISDN supports a variety of services such as Voice, Switched Data, Video and large file transfer from a

common network interface.

3.1.4.1 <u>Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI)</u>: Local ISDN PRI is an alternative arrangement for individual local exchange services such as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. Local ISDN PRI is provisioned at the 1.544 Mbps rate via the Primary Rate Interface standard of ISDN. Local ISDN PRI provides the Customer with the capabilities of simultaneous access, transmission and switching of voice, data and imaging services via channelized transport.

3.1.4.1.1

Local ISDN PRI Service Arrangement - One or more Service Configurations can be combined to create a Local ISDN PRI Service Arrangement. Customers may have multiple Local ISDN PRI Service Arrangements per location, however for each Service Arrangement one Service Configuration 1 must be included. The controlling D channel will always reside on Service Configuration 1.The D channel is a 64 kbps channel that carries signaling and control for the B channels. The capabilities of the D channel are contained within the customer's Service Configuration. The ISDN Digital Facility is ordered separately and not included as part of the Service Configuration.

3.1.4.1.1.1

Service Configuration 1 - The first Service
Configuration for any Local ISDN PRI Service
Arrangement must be a Service Configuration 1.
Service Configuration 1 provides twenty-three
(23) 64 Kbps¹ B channels and one (1) primary
64 Kbps D signaling channel. The primary D
channel is an-out-of band signaling channel
used to control and route all of the B channel
traffic within the Local ISDN PRI Service
Arrangement.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹For clear channel 64 kbps circuits, the customer must provide B8ZS or clear channel compatible customer terminal equipment.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 134 Cancels Original Page No. 134

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN): (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI): (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1.1 Local ISDN PRI Service Arrangement(Cont.)

preceding.

3.1.4.1.1.2

Service Configuration 2 - This configuration is only available in conjunction with Service Configuration 1. It provides an additional twenty-four (24) 64 Kbps B channels which are controlled by the D channel on Service Configuration 1. Multiple Service Configuration 2s may be associated with a Service Configuration 1 subject to switching equipment limitations. The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive

the DID capability, customers must order separately DID telephone numbers, as found in Section 3.1.3.2.1

3.1.4.1.1.3

Service Configurations 3 - This configuration is only available to subscribers who have Service Configurations 1. It provides a backup 64 Kbps D channel and twenty three (23) additional 64 Kbps B channels. The backup D channel will control and route all of the B channel traffic of a single PRI Service Arrangement in the event the D channel on the primary configuration (Service Configuration 1) fails. A maximum of one Service Configuration 3 may be included with each Local ISDN PRI Service

The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability, customers must order separately DID telephone numbers, as found in Section 3.1.3.2.1 preceding.

Arrangement. Service Configuration 3 is available subject to switching equipment capabilities.

The D channel is a 64 Kbps channel that carries signaling and control for the B channels. The capabilities of the D channel are contained within the customers Service Configuration.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 135 Cancels Original Page No. 135

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN): (Cont.)

3.1.4.1 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI): (Cont.)

Optional Features: In addition to providing Local Exchange Services 3.1.4.1.2 specified above, These features can be ordered separately or combined in Feature Package 1. Local ISDN PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features:

> Call-by-Call Option: Allows B channels to be shared between multiple services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement.

Calling Number Delivery: Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier.

The features above can be ordered separately or combined in Feature Package 1. The features below can only be ordered separately. Remote Call Forwarding Overflow Routing

Rates and Charges 3.1.4.1.3

Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below apply per T-1 unless otherwise noted. The Local ISDN PRI T-1 non-recurring and recurring charges include Service Configuration and B Channel Service charges. Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.2.1 and 3.1.3.2.2.2 respectively.

314131	Non-Recurring Charges
.3 1 44 1 .3 1	NON-RECHANG CHARGES

Service

Reconfiguration

\$ 75.00 Charge \$1,633.50 Local ISDN PRI T-1 Installation

(Per T-1)

3.1.4.1.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Per T-1 \$3,142.88 Flat Rate Option Per Minute/Per Call Option^{2,3} \$ 800.00

Applies for each Service Configuration affected. i.e., if the Service Reconfiguration will effect one Service 1 Configuration Charges would apply.

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Per Minute/Per Call Options are not available for High Capacity Inbound Service 2

Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers. Effective: November 1, 2016

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

APPROVED FOR FILING

MCImetro Access Transmission Services CYPRIGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 136 Cancels Original Page No. 136

3. <u>Service Descriptions (Conf'd)</u>

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN): (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI): (Cont.)

3.1.4.1.3 Rates and Charges (Cont.)

3.1.4.1.3.3 Optional Features

3.1.4.1.3.3.1 Non-recurring Charges

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

Per Location

•	O. LOCAL	
\$	20.00	
\$	20.00	
\$	20.00	
	\$ \$	\$ 20.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 20.00

3.1.4.1.3.3.2 <u>Recurring charges</u>:

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$ 20.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$ 20.00
Feature Package 1	\$ 20.00
(includes Call-by-Call	
& Calling Number Delivery)	
Remote Call Forwarding	\$40.00
Overflow Routing	\$40.00

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 137 Cancels Original Page No. 137

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN): (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI): (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1.3 Rates and Charges (Cont.)
 - 3.1.4.1.3.4 <u>Usage Charges</u>: The rates and charges specified in Section 3.1.4.1.3.2 for the Flat Rate option will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls. The rates and charges specified in Section 3.1.8 will apply for the Per Minute/Per call option. Flat Rate Option customers selecting

call option. Flat Rate Option customers selecting the data only usage option will receive a monthly discount per T-1. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 138 Cancels Original Page No. 138

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN-PRI¹: Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN-PRI (FX Service) enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN-PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

3.1.5.1 Features: The following features are available:

Standard:

Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

Optional:

Vanity Number

3.1.5.2 FX Service Rates and Charges: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 3.1.5.2.1 and 3.1.5.2.2, respectively. The monthly recurring FX Service digital per trunk charge is in lieu of the monthly recurring Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge and any PRI usage credits as specified in Section 3.1.4.1.3.2. All other applicable charges associated with Local ISDN-PRI will apply as specified in Section 3.1.4.1.3. DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge for up to a 100 DID numbers. Charges for volume of DID numbers greater than 100 will apply as specified in Section 3.1.3.2.2.

¹This service is not available to new customers.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 139 Cancels Original Page No. 139

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.5 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN-PRI (Cont.)

3.1.5.2 FX Service Rates and Charges: (Cont.)

3.1.5.2.1

Non-Recurring Charges

Due Date Change

\$30.00

(Per Occurrence)

Local T-1 Installation Charge (Per T-1) \$500.00

Optional Features

Vanity Numbers are available at the charges specified in Section

3.1.3.1.4.1.

3.1.5.2.2 <u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>

FX Charge

\$2,450.00

Optional Features: Vanity Numbers are available at the charges specified in Section 3.1.3.1.4.2.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 140 Cancels Original Page No. 140

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.6 Digital Rate Program

Local Trunk-DID(Digital)

Digital Rate Program provides a discounted rate to customers who purchase digital Local Trunk-DID/2 Way Direct. This program is only available to customers signing a new On-Net Term Plan or new Local On-Net Term Plan. Monthly recurring charges provided in this program are in lieu of the Local Trunk-DID/2 Way Direct Digital monthly recurring charge specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.2.2 and 3.1.3.5.4 respectively. All other applicable non-recurring and recurring trunk charges will apply as specified in 3.1.3 for Local Trunk-DID/2 Way Direct. Terms, conditions, and other charges, as described elsewhere in the Tariff, apply as appropriate.

Charges: The following monthly recurring charges apply per trunk or active B Channel:

Monthly Recurring Charge \$100.00 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct (Digital Flat Rate Option) \$100.00

Customers who cancel the term plan prior to the expiration of the term commitment will not receive the discounted program rate, but will receive standard tariff rates for those trunks enrolled. High Capacity Inbound Service customers are not eligible to enroll in this program.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. (T) d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 141 Cancels Original Page No. 141

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 3.1
 - Usage Rates: These rates apply to customers of Local Line Service and customers of Local Trunk-Basic Service. These rates will apply to all outgoing direct-dialed calls placed to Stations within the caller's local exchange area, as defined herein. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.
 - 3.1.8.1 Per Minute Usage Rate¹: Peak rates will apply from 8:00 am through 5:00 pm Monday through Friday. Off-Peak rates will apply at all other times. The following rates will be applied on a per minute basis:

Peak

Additional

1st Minute

Minutes

\$ 0.100

\$0.050

Off-Peak

Additional

1st Minute

Minutes \$0.040

\$ 0.075

3.1.8.2 Per Call Rate: A per call rate up to \$0.20 will be applied on a per call basis.

¹Effective March 1, 2001, this option will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 142 Cancels Original Page No. 142

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings

3.1.10.1 Agent Program¹:

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, the Customer:
-must subscribe to this program through a Company-designated agent;
-may not receive any discounts or the benefits of any promotional offering except for the Local Satisfaction Guarantee Promotion, Local Nationwide Promotion and the Local Install Waiver Promotion;
-may not receive service under any other term plan;

<u>Term Commitment and Renewal Options:</u> The Customer must commit to service for a term of either one or two years (Initial Term). The term of service will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis (Extended Term) upon expiration of its Initial Term and Extended Term(s), unless either the Customer or the Company provides written notification to terminate the term, which must be received by the other party no more than 60 days prior to the expiration of the existing term.

<u>Credits</u>: During each monthly period of the term of service, the Customer will receive a credit equal to 10 percent of the standard tariffed monthly recurring charges (excluding features) and usage rates for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI service.

<u>Optional Feature Package</u>: The Customer will be charged up to \$20.00 monthly recurring charge for the following feature package:

Includes Standard Features plus
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Call Transfer or 3 Way Calling (mutually exclusive)
Call Forward Busy
Call Forward No Answer
Caller Id-Name and Number
Calling Party Number Delivery
Speed Dialing – 8

Classifications, Practices and Regulations:

<u>Termination:</u> Either the Customer or the Company may terminate this program for Cause. For purposes of this program only: (i) as to payment of invoices, "Cause" shall mean the Customer's failure to pay any invoice within 30 days after the date of the invoice; and, (ii) for all other matters, "Cause" shall mean a breach by the other party of any material provision of this program, provided that written notice of the breach has been given to the breaching party, and the breach has not been cured within 30 days after delivery of such notice.

Effective March 4, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 143 Cancels Original Page No. 143

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 3.1
 - 3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings
 - Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service Trunk 3.1.10.2 Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

-must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

-must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service - Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service - Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II offered in the MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 1("Companion Intrastate Service").
-must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 1,

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI.

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-T-1 basis or ISDN-PRI basis. For customers who choose Plan 2, unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)
Plan 1	
A	\$100.00
В	\$100.00
C	\$2,000.00
Plan 2	\$150.00

Benefits: Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Effective January 8, 2004, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 144 Cancels Original Page No. 144

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 3.1

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings

3.1.10.2Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service -Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II (Cont.)

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Sections 3.1.2.3.3.1 and 3.1.2.3.3.2 except that the Feature Package 1, Feature Package 2 and Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in the Features Sections of each of these offerings. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

Local Line Optional Features

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number

Remote Call Forwarding

Vanity Number

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 \$30.00 \$30.00 Feature Package 2 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers) \$30.00 \$14.00

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)

Discounts: 1 These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount or 3 years for a 15 percent discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service - Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance.

A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

Effective August 5, 2006 these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 145 Cancels Original Page No. 145

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings

3.1.10.2<u>Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service -</u>
Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II (Cont.)

Early Termination: Discontinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes as discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to 25 percent of the average of the customer's highest 4 months of billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. If the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 1 will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 146 Cancels Original Page No. 146

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings

3.1.10.2 <u>Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service - Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II (Cont.)</u>

Termination of Service (Cont.)

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 1 will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 1.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service - Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service - Line Solution II in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY the Company. The Company will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 147 Cancels Original Page No. 147

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings

3.1.10.3Local Plus Program¹

Customers currently enrolled in the Digital T1 Credit Program, Digital T1 Service, Digital Rate Program and/or who receive credits for data only under ISDN-PRI are not eligible for this program.

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA)
Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 as described in the
Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the
Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;

must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing

term plan agreement.

Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Sections 3.1.2.3.3.1 and 3.1.2.3.3.2 except for Feature Package 1, Feature Package 2 and Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features
Feature Package 1
Feature Package 2
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID with name and Number
Remote Call Forwarding
Vanity Number
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in the Features Sections of each of these offerings. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID numbers as specified in Section 3.1.3.2.2.2 for Local Trunk-DID and Section 3.1.3.5.4 for Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct.

¹Effective January 8, 2004, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 148 Cancels Original Page No. 148

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.3Local Plus Program (Cont.)

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI.

Maximum Monthly Charges: For customers who choose Plan 2, unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines. The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Plan 1	
Local Line (Per line)	\$100.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)	\$100.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$1,500.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1)	\$1,500.00
Feature Package 1	\$30.00
Feature Package 2	\$30.00
Plan 2	\$150.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)	\$14.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 149 Cancels Original Page No. 149

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.3 <u>Local Plus Program (Cont.)</u>

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Discounts:1

A customer who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 or under another SCA type if the Customer's contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program and who commits to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for a 10% discount, or 3 years for a 15% discount will receive applicable discounts applied to Eligible Charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must, 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service, and 2) subscribe to SCA Guide Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 or under another SCA type if the Customer's contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program.

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Local Plus Program pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance.

A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

Early Termination:

Discontinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes as discontinuance of the plan, and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to 25% percent of the customer's highest 4 months of billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. If the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

Effective August 5, 2006 these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 150 Cancels Original Page No. 150

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.4 Local Nationwide One Program

The Local Nationwide One Program is available to existing facilities-based business customers who order a new T-1 of Digital Local Trunk-Basic, Digital Local Trunk-DID, Digital Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and/or Local ISDN-PRI service (Program Service). To be eligible for this program, an existing customer must be an existing subscriber to an On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan (Term Plan).

<u>Benefits</u>: Enrolled Customers may select a metered plan or flat rate plan per each location. The following monthly recurring charge (Program Charge) per T-1 will apply for the length of the customers term commitment based on the plan selected:

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charge (Per T-1)

Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way

Metered Plan

\$300.00

Flat Plan

\$1,000.00

Local ISDN-PRI

Metered Plan

\$400.00

Flat Plan

\$1,000.00

Customers selecting the Metered Plan will receive the following program monthly maximum usage rates:

1st Minute

Each Additional Minute

\$0.50

\$0.50

The Program Charge is in lieu of the standard tariffed monthly recurring charges for Program Service, usage charges, and any other local promotions or programs.

Other Conditions: Customers enrolled in the Metered Plan who have more than 70% of their traffic carried via inbound local and have an average off-hook time per call of more than ten minutes are not eligible to receive the benefits of this program.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 151 Cancels Original Page No. 151

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.5 Save Program¹

Definitions:

An existing customer is a customer who is receiving service under this tariff for at least 12 months prior to enrollment in this program.

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, the customer:

must be an existing facilities based business customer;

must be in good standing;

must bill at least \$50 in current charges in any one month prior to enrollment in this program;

represent to the Company's satisfaction, as determined with the Company's sole discretion, that it will enter into another carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement from the Company to remain subscribed to Company services.

<u>Benefits</u>: After enrollment in this program, the Company will provide a one-time credit, not to exceed \$5,000, equal to the net monthly recurring charges billed during the first full invoice after the Company receives notification from the Customer that it wishes to discontinue all service (Program Credit).

Other Conditions:

A Customer who discontinues all service within three months after receiving the Program Credit will be billed and required to repay the Program Credit. A customer will only be eligible to receive one Program Credit in any twelve-month period. Customer's receiving the benefits of this program are not eligible to receive the benefits of any promotional offering.

Effective March 4, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 152 Cancels Original Page No. 152

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.6

Business Advantage Program¹

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

-must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

-must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line and optional features.

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3.1 and 3.1.2.3.3.2 except for Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features

Feature Package 1
Feature Package 2
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID with name and Number
Remote Call Forwarding
Vanity Number

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI.

¹Effective January 8, 2004, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 153 Cancels Original Page No. 153

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>
 - 3.1.10 <u>Miscellaneous Service Offerings</u> (Cont.)
 - 3.1.10.6 Business Advantage Program (Cont.)

Monthly Charges: For customers who choose Plan 2, unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines. The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Plan 1	Local Line (Per line)	\$100.00
	Feature Package 1	\$30.00
	Feature Package 2	\$30.00
Plan 2	<u>-</u>	\$150.00

<u>Discounts</u>¹: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount or 3 years for a 15 percent discount.

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Business Advantage Program pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance. A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

<u>Disclaimer</u>: The following disclaimers apply to Business Advantage Program in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY the Company. The Company will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Effective August 5, 2006 these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 154 Cancels Original Page No. 154

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

- 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)
 - 3.1.10.7 Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service¹

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance - Line Solution Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the offer in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2. ("Companion Intrastate Service").

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Line basis. For customers who choose Plan 2, unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines. The following Monthly recurring charges apply.

Offering

Monthly Recurring Charge (Unlimited)

Plan 1 Plan 2 Unlimited \$150.00

\$150.00

Benefits: Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

¹Effective January 8, 2004, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 155 Cancels Original Page No. 155

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.7 <u>Local and Long Distance - Line Solution Service (Cont.)</u>

<u>Features</u>: The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3.1 and 3.1.2.3.3.2 except that the Feature Package 1, Feature Package 2 and Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features
Feature Package 1
Feature Package 2
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID with name and Number
Remote Call Forwarding
Vanity Number
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 \$30.00 Feature Package 2 \$30.00 Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) \$14.00

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount or 3 years for a 15 percent discount.

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Local and Long Distance - Line Solution Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance. A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2 will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Effective August 5, 2006 these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 156 Cancels Original Page No. 156

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.7 Local and Long Distance - Line Solution Service (Cont.)

Termination of Service (Cont.)

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services , Arizona Tariff No. 2. will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services , Arizona Tariff No. 2.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ,, Arizona Tariff No. 2. Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

Other Conditions: Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

<u>Disclaimer</u>: The following disclaimers apply to Local and Long Distance - Line Solution Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY the Company. The Company will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 157 Cancels Original Page No. 157

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.8 Verizon Business Services I Local Line Solution (Cont.)

Maximum Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge (unlimited) applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Local Line (Per Line)

Plan 1:

\$120.00

Plan 2:

\$120.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MŞA may order an unlimited number of lines.

<u>Discounts</u>¹: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Verizon Business Service I Local Line Solution pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance.

A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

Other Conditions:

The following disclaimers apply to Verizon Business Service I Local Line Solution in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and (ii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY the Company. The Company will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges. Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts, or promotions including any term discounts other than those stated above.

Effective August 5, 2006 these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 158 Cancels Original Page No. 158

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.9 Verizon Business Services I Local & Long Distance (Cont.)

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges: (Cont.)

Offering

Monthly Recurring Charge

(per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)

Offering A

Plan 1 Plan 2 \$175.00

\$175.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in DOCKET: No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features:

Applicable feature charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Features Charges Sections of Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI, except where otherwise noted. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk 2-Way Direct Service for a monthly recurring charge identified below.

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3.1 and 3.1.2.3.3.2 except that the Feature Package 1 and Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 159 Cancels Original Page No. 159

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 <u>Miscellaneous Service Offerings</u> (Cont.)

3.1.10.11 Verizon Business Services I Local

Grouping of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, numbers as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.2.1 and 3.1.3.2.2.2.

<u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI.

<u>Maximum Monthly Charges</u>: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 160 Cancels Original Page No. 160

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.11 <u>Verizon Business Services I Local</u> (Cont.)

Maximum Metered Service Monthly Charge

Local Line (per line)

Nationwide Metered Line

\$75

Nationwide Metered Line Local Usage

\$0.50

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

<u>Discounts</u>¹: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service. A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge, per minute usage charges and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Verizon Business Services I Local pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance.

A discount up to 50 percent will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year.

Other Conditions: The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Verizon Business Services I Local based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (ii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY the Company. The Company will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Effective August 5 2006, these discounts will not be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED FOR FILING

Arizona Tariff No. 6 4th Revised Page No. 161 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 161

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.13 <u>Verizon Business Services I</u> Flexible T1^{1/2/3}

Product Description

Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 Service ("Flexible T1 Service") is a flexible, integrated T1 service that offers a single access method for many Company voice, data, and Internet services, including Local Service, Interstate Long Distance Voice Services and Intrastate Long Distance Voice Services Outbound Service, Private IP Service, Metro Private Line Access Service, and Integrated Internet Access Service.

- Metro Private Line can only be provisioned in a "Lit" building ("lit" on origination and termination). A "Lit" building is directly connected to Company's fiber optic network. "Non-Lit" buildings are not directly connected to Company's fiber optic network.
- Integrated Internet Access is access to the Internet available only with Flexible T1 Service.

Flexible T1 Service is based on a channelized T1 that must be configured with a minimum of 12 circuits (and a maximum of 24) of which 8 must be Local Trunks or Local Lines (but not both), one circuit must be one of the above-mentioned data or Internet services, and the remaining circuits can be Local Trunks or Local Lines of voice (but must match to Customer's choice of trunks or lines on the first eight circuits), or one of the above data or Internet services, or a combination of both. Customers will be charged a per circuit charge for the additional 4 circuits and any circuits added on top of the required 8 circuits charges.

Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement or renew under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com.

Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 offering as described in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2. ("Companion Intrastate Service").

The Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

Effective March 4, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Effective October 1, 2010, existing customers of this plan will no longer be able to move their service or add new Flexible T1 circuits at new or existing locations.

Effective September 1, 2011, no changes of any kind may be made to existing Flex/Flexible T1 service.

(Note that the service is already not available for new orders and moves.)

Arizona Tariff No. 6 3rd Revised Page No. 162 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 162

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.13 <u>Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 (Cont.)</u>

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Trunk basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

<u>Service</u>

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charge

Flex T1

1,000 (\$1,000 in a Local Lit Building) for 8 circuits of

Local (Lines or Trunks)

Additional circuit fee \$150 each per Local Line or Local Trunk, Private IP, and/or Integrated Internet Access*.

Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services I Local discounts on top of the monthly recurring charge for: Integrated Internet Access*, Local, Local Trunks, and Private IP* service.

Additional Benefits

In addition to the monthly recurring charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion Intrastate Service as described in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services I Flexible T1 as specified in local trunk basic, local trunk DID, local trunk 2 way direct sections. Customers are eligible to utilize the Local Installation Waiver Promotion. Verizon will waive the one-time installation charges which include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access associated with the implementation of Integrated Internet Access*, Frame Relay*, Local, Local Trunks, Private Internet Protocol* Services within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer will receive the waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Not regulated

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

ORIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 163 Cancels Original Page No. 163

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II (Cont.)</u>

3.10.16.1 <u>Verizon Business Services II Local (Cont.)</u>

Maximum Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk)

\$200.00

Metered Rate Pricing Structure

Metered Feature Package (optional)

\$60

3.1.10.16.2 <u>Verizon Business Services II Local & Long Distance</u>

Maximum Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 4th Revised Page No. 164 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 164

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II ² (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.3 Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 1/2/3/4

Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 Service ("Flexible T1 Service") is a flexible, integrated T1 service that offers a single access method for many Company voice, data, and Internet services, including Local Service, Interstate Long Distance Voice Services and Intrastate Long Distance Voice Services Outbound Service, Private IP Service, Metro Private Line Access Service, and Integrated Internet Access Service.

- Metro Private Line can only be provisioned in a "Lit" building ("lit" on origination and termination). A "Lit" building is directly connected to Company's fiber optic network. "Non-Lit" buildings are not directly connected to Company's fiber optic network.
- Integrated Internet Access is access to the Internet available only with Flexible T1 Service.

Flexible T1 Service is based on a channelized T1 that must be configured with a minimum of 12 circuits (and a maximum of 24) of which 8 must be Local Trunks or Local Lines (but not both), one circuit must be one of the above-mentioned data or Internet services, and the remaining circuits can be Local Trunks or Local Lines of voice (but must match to Customer's choice of trunks or lines on the first eight circuits), or one of the above data or Internet services, or a combination of both. Customers will be charged a per circuit charge for the additional 4 circuits and any circuits added on top of the required 8 circuits charges.

Not regulated under this Tariff.

Effective April 14, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

² Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Effective October 1, 2010, existing customers of this plan will no longer be able to move their service or add new Flexible T1 circuits at new or existing locations.

Effective September 1, 2011, no changes of any kind may be made to existing Flex/Flexible T1 service. (Note that the service is already not available for new orders and moves.)

MCImetro Access Transmission Services CIRICINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 164.1 Cancels Original Page No. 164.1

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II ² (Cont.)</u>

3.1.10.16.3 <u>Verizon Business Services Flexible T1</u>^{1,2}

Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a Verizon Business Services Agreement or renew under a Verizon Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com. Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 offering as described in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2. ("Companion Intrastate Service"). The Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan, the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution, or the Verizon Business Service II Local and Long Distance Plan.

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges:

This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Service Monthly Recurring Charge

Flexible T1

\$600 (\$600 in a Local Lit Building) for 8 circuits of Local (Lines or Trunks)

Not regulated under this Tariff.

Effective April 14, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

² Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II ¹ (Cont.)</u>

3.1.10.16.3 <u>Verizon Business Services Flexible T1¹ (Cont.)</u>

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.)

Additional circuit fee \$120 each per Local Line or Local

Trunk, , Private IP, and/or Integrated Internet Access*.

Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services I Local discounts, or Verizon Business Services II Local discounts on top of the monthly recurring charge for: Integrated Internet Access*, Local, Local Trunks, and Private IP* service.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services Flexible T1 as specified in local trunk basic, local trunk DID, local trunk 2 way direct sections. Customers are eligible to utilize the Local Installation Waiver Promotion or the Verizon Business Services II Local Installation Waiver Promotion. The Company will waive the one-time installation charges which include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access associated with the implementation of Integrated Internet Access*, Frame Relay*, Local, Local Trunks, Private Internet Protocol* Services within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer will receive the promotional waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Not regulated under this tariff.

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 166 Cancels Original Page No. 166

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II² (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.5 Verizon Business Services Versatile T1^{1, 2}

Verizon Business Services Versatile T1 ("Versatile T1") is an integrated solution for small businesses. Customer must order a minimum of 8 circuits, 4 of which must be local lines or trunks, and one of which must be Internet Dedicated Access*, and a maximum of 24 circuits based on Packages A, B, or C as detailed below.

Eligibility

-Customer must subscribe to service under the Company's Guide Type 17, with a minimum 1-year term, as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com.

-Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services Versatile T1 offering as described in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2 ("Companion Intrastate* Service").

-Customer is not eligible to receive the benefits of any other program or promotion related to local, long distance*, conferencing* or internet dedicated access* services.

Benefits

-Package A: Customers who subscribe to Versatile T1 service with a minimum 8 circuits and a maximum 12 circuits will receive the monthly recurring charges detailed below.

-Package B: Customers who subscribe to Versatile T1 service with a minimum 13 circuits and a maximum 18 circuits will receive the monthly recurring charges detailed below.

-Package C: Customers who subscribe to Versatile T1 service with a minimum 19 circuits or a maximum 24 circuits will receive the monthly recurring charges detailed below.

Not regulated under this tariff

Effective November 2, 2005, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II¹ (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.5 <u>Verizon Business Services Versatile T1¹ (Cont.)</u>

Maximum Monthly Recurring Charges

A monthly recurring charge applies to the Plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate* Service or Companion Intrastate* Service. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Package A \$2,100.00

Package B \$2,400.00

Package C \$3,000.00

Additional benefits

In addition to the monthly recurring charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion Intrastate* Service as described in MCI Communications Services Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, Arizona Tariff No. 2.

Non Recurring Charges

Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services Versatile T1 as specified in the Local Line, local trunk basic, local trunk DID and local trunk 2 way direct sections. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

- * Not regulated under this tariff
- Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16

Verizon Business Services II 1 (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.5

Verizon Business Services Versatile T1¹ (Cont.)

Features

Maximum

DID blocks (block of 20)

\$20.00 per month

The following local calling features are included at no additional charge:

Caller ID - Name & Number
Complete Blocking for Caller ID
Select Blocking for Caller ID
Call Forwarding Variable
Speed Dial 8* or 30*
Call Waiting
Three-way Calling
Call Transfer
900/976 Blocking
Toll Blocking (per line)
Call Forwarding-busy
Call Forwarding- Don't answer
Voice mail*

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Not regulated under this tariff

¹ Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16

Verizon Business Services II¹ (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.6

Local T1 Rewards¹

Eligibility

Customers who enroll in an Agreement and, for the first time, subscribe to Verizon Business Services II Local, Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance, in combination with Verizon Full Local T1/ PRI service are eligible to receive a waiver of one month service.

Verizon Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a three-year or greater term with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of three months Service.

Verizon Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a two-year term commitment with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of two months Service.

In addition, customer will receive a waiver of DID block monthly recurring charges for the duration of the Customers Verizon Services Agreement ("Agreement").

Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Service Flex T1, UNE-P, Local Lines, Trunk and Metered Rate service are not eligible.

¹Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II² (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.9 Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan^{1, 2}

Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCImetro Legacy Company-provided service unit. The credit will be applied to the second full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed harges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company-provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCImetro Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

Effective July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont.)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II 3 (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.9 Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan^{2,3} (Cont)

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group	Sub-product	Service Unit	Maximum Credit Value	Company Installation Charge Waiver (Yes/No)
Voice	Local Trunk	Trunk	\$150	Υ
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution II	Trunk	\$150	Υ
	Local T1	T1 Circuit	\$1500	Y
	Local PRI	PRI Circuit	\$1500	Υ

3.1.10.16.10 Verizon Loyalty Plus II Plan¹

Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: two credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCImetro Legacy Company provided service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's and the sixth full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these two credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹Effective February 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. ²Effective July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

³Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II ¹ (Cont.)</u>

3.1.10.16.10 <u>Verizon Loyalty Plus II Plan</u>¹ (Cont)

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCImetro Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group	Sub-product	Service Unit	Maximum Credit Value	Company Installation Charge Waiver (Yes/No)
Voice	·			
	Local Trunk	Trunk	\$150	Υ
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution II	Trunk	\$150	Y
	Local T1	T1 Circuit	\$1500	Υ
	Local PRI	PRI Circuit	\$1500	Y

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

- 3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.10 <u>Miscellaneous Service Offerings</u> (Cont.)
 - 3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II² (Cont.)</u>
 - 3.1.10.16.11 <u>Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plan</u>^{1, 2}

Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: three credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCImetro Legacy Company service unit. The credits will be applied to the second full-month's, sixth full-month's, and twelfth fullmonth's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied. Except for these three credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCImetro Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan. Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once.

Effective September 7, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to subscribers.

² Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont.)</u>

3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont.)</u>

3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)

3.1.10.16 Verizon Business Services II² (Cont.)

3.1.10.16.11 <u>Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plan</u>² (Cont)

Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit.

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group	Sub-product	Service Unit	Maximum Credit Value	Company Installation Charge Waiver (Yes/No)
Voice	Local Trunk	Trunk	\$150	Υ
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution II	Trunk	\$150	Υ
	Local T1	T1 Circuit	\$1500	Υ
	Local PRI	PRI Circuit	\$1500	Y

3.1.10.16.12 Local T1/PRI Lit Building Plan¹

Customer will receive a monthly recurring charge (Plan Charge) up to \$1,800.00 for Local T1/PRI service.

Effective February 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

² Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. (T) d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 175 Cancels Original Page No. 175

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont.)
 - 3.1 <u>Local Exchange Service (Cont.)</u>
 - 3.1.10 Miscellaneous Service Offerings (Cont.)
 - 3.1.10.16 <u>Verizon Business Services II ¹ (Cont.)</u>
 - 3.1.10.16.12 Local T1/PRI Lit Building Plan (Cont.)

Eligibility: Customer must: add new circuits into Lit Buildings; be located and provisioned in a building connected via Company owned fiber to the Company's network (Lit Building); receive service under Verizon Business Service II Local for a term of service which equals or exceeds one year; represent to the Company's satisfaction, (determined with the company's sole discretion), that it would not permit conversion of facilities without further inducement; and, agree to allow the Company and its subcontractors and their respective employees and agents access to Customer or Authorized User premises where service is being or will be provided (including access to associated equipment).

Other Conditions:

Customer may not receive the benefits of Verizon Loyalty Plus I, Verizon Loyalty Plus II, Verizon Loyalty Plus III, Local T1 Rewards and VBS II Local Availability Enhancement Plans or any discounts on the monthly recurring charges that receive the benefits of this plan.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Effective January 1, 2008, Verizon Business Services II, including all plans under this service, is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.10 <u>Miscellaneous Service Offerings</u> (Cont.)

3.1.10.21 <u>Verizon Business Services III (Cont.)</u>

3.10.21.1 Verizon Business Services III Local (Cont.)

Maximum Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)

\$2000.00

3.1.10.21.2 <u>Verizon Business Services III Local & Long Distance</u>

Maximum Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in the Non-Recurring Charges Sections of Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

3.8 Term Plans

3.8.1 MCI Metro Term Plan for Business Services – I¹²

Customers who subscribe to facilities based Local Exchange Service and enroll in a MCI Metro Business Local Service Term Plan are eligible to receive the discounts described below on specific monthly recurring and usage charges based on the customer's term commitment. The customer must commit to service for a term of either one, two, three, four or five years. The term of the MCI Metro Business Local Service Term Plan will commence no earlier than the first of the next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. The customer will receive the following discounts in lieu of all other discounts or promotions except for the Local Customer Assurance Promotion on the following recurring charges: Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, DID numbering charges, 2-Way Direct numbering charges, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, PRI Local Service Configuration charge(s) 1, 2 and 3, B Channel charge, PRI usage charges and any other applicable usage charges

Term	
Commitment	<u>Discount</u>
1 Year	10%
2 Year	15%
3 Year	20%
4 Year	20%
5 Year	20%

Beginning November 1, 1997 the terms and conditions of this program will only be available for those customers subscribing to a Special Customer Arrangement offered by MCI Telecommunications Corporation.

2 Beginning December 1, 1998, this Term Plan will not be available to new subscribers. Customer currently enrolled in the plan will not be affected.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 178 Cancels Original Page No. 178

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.1 MCI Metro Term Plan for Business Services-

MCI will waive applicable install charges for any new lines or trunks ordered by the customer. A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the MCI Local Service Term Plan. This notice must be received by MCI no more than 30 days after the expiration of the term plan.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all Local Services furnished under the MCI Metro Business Local Service Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge. The early termination charge will be equal to the customer's highest billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the customer's term plan.

For customers that have enrolled in a networkMCI One long distance term plan or Special Customer Arrangement offered by MCI Telecommunications Corporation (MCI), the customer's term length may be coterminous with the networkMCI One or Special Customer Arrangement term of service. Accordingly, the customer's actual term may be of a shorter duration than the term commitment selected above. If the customer selects a term commitment greater than the term of service of the networkMCI One or Special Customer Arrangement, the cotermination provision shall not apply.

For those customers who subscribe to a networkMCI One term plan or Special Customer Arrangement, the early termination charges associated with that term plan or Special Customer Arrangement will apply in lieu of the charges specified above. In addition, Customers will be required to repay any credits received as a result of enrolling in the term plan. Customers signing a networkMCI One term agreement and integrating their facilities based Local Exchange service can terminate their local term plans at any time without penalty.

3.8.2 Local Exchange Service Term Plan II¹

A Customer who subscribes to facilities based, stand alone Local Exchange Service and enrolls in a Local Service Term Plan is eligible to receive the discounts described below on specific monthly recurring and usage charges, based on the customer's term commitment. The customer must commit to service for a term of one, two, or three years. The term of the Local Service Term Plan will commence no earlier than the first day of the next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. The Customers subscribing to this term plan will receive the following discounts in lieu of all other discounts or promotions, unless the promotion specifies otherwise. The discounts will be applied to the following recurring charges: Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, DID numbering charges, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct, Local ISDN - PRI, as well as local service usage charges.

Beginning December 1, 1998, this Term Plan will not be available to new subscribers. Customer currently enrolled in the plan will not be affected.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.2 <u>Local Exchange Service Term Plan II</u> (Cont)

Term Commitment	Discount	
One Year	5%	
Two Year	10%	
Three Year	15%	

A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the MCI Local Service Term Plan. This notice must be received by MCI no more than thirty (30) days after the expiration of the term.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all Local Services furnished under the Local Service Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge. The early termination charge will be equal to the customer's highest billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the customer's term plan.

Cancellation or Discontinuance without Liability: A customer can terminate a term plan without liability if the customer enrolls in a new term plan with an expiration date later than the current term plan's expiration date. A customer may terminate without penalty at any time and enroll in a networkMCI One term plan.

3.8.3 networkMCl One Term Plan¹

The networkMCI One Term plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed Local Exchange Service term plans. Customers who subscribe to facilities based Local Exchange Service offered by the company through the networkMCI One Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in MCI's Price Guide at www.verizonbusiness.com, and this tariff. Customers who enroll in this term plan must have their facilities based MCI Local Exchange service usage billed to a single networkMCI One invoice.

Customers subscribing to this term plan will receive discounts as set forth in MCl's Price Guide at www.verizonbusiness.com in lieu of all other discounts or promotions, unless the promotion specifies otherwise. The discounts will be applied to the following recurring charges: Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, DID numbering charges, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct, Local ISDN - PRI, as well as local service usage charges.

Customers enrolled in Special Customer Arrangements or offered by company or MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services are not eligible for the benefits of this term plan.

Beginning December 1, 1998, this Term Plan will not be available to new subscribers. Customer currently enrolled in the plan will not be affected.

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.4 On-Net Term Plan

The On-Net Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed Local Exchange Service term plans. Customers who subscribe to facilities based Local Exchange Service offered by the Company through the On-Net Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in MCl's Price Guide at www.verizonbusiness.com, and this tariff. Customers who enroll in this term plan must have their facilities based MCI Local Exchange service usage billed to a single On-Net invoice. Customers subscribing to this term plan will receive discounts as set forth below, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. The discounts will be applied to the following recurring charges: Local Line Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct Charge, High Capacity Inbound Service, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charges, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Charge, optional features and Local ISDN-PRI optional features as well as local service usage charges. The Volume Commitment will be determined based upon the Qualifying Volume received by the Company, or any affiliate of the Company, from Customer's facilities based Local Exchange Service, as defined in Section 3.8.5 and the Qualifying Volume of Customer's telecommunications services as defined in MCI's Price Guide at www.verizonbusiness.com.

Discounts: 1 Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

Term Commitment	Discount					
Volume/Commitment	1 year 2	years	3 years	4	year	s 5 years
\$100 /month	5.0%	8.0%	11.0%	1	4.0%	17.0%
\$250 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	1-	4.0	17.0
\$500 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	1	4.0	17.0
\$1,000 /month	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$2,000 /month	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$3,000 /month	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$4,000 /month	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$5,000 /month	12.0	15.0	18.0	2	1.0	24.0
\$7,000 /month	12.0	15.0	18.0	2	1.0	24.0
\$1,200/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	1	4.0	17.0
\$3,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	1	4.0	17.0
\$6,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	1-	4.0	17.0
\$12,000/annual	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$24,000/annual	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$36,000/annual	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$48,000/annual	10.0	13.0	16.0	1	9.0	22.0
\$60,000/annual	12.0	15.0	18.0	2	1.0	24.0
\$84,000/annual	12.0	15.0	18.0	2	1.0	24.0

¹Monthly volume commitments will no longer be available after October 1, 2000. Existing customers electing a monthly volume commitment prior to October 1, 2000 will remain on their existing elected monthly volume commitments.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.4 On-Net Term Plan (Cont.)

Discounts (Cont.)

Term Commitment	Discour	nt			
Volume/Commitment	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years
\$120,000 /annual	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0	26.0
\$180,000 /annual	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0	26.0
\$300,000 /annual	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	28.0
\$600,000 /annual	18.0	21.0	24.0	27.0	30.0
900,000/annual	21.0	24.0	27.0	30.0	30.0
1.2M/annual	24.0	27.0	30.0	30.0	30.0
1.8M/annual	27.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0
2.4M/annual	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0

3.8.5 Local On-Net Term Plan

The Local On-Net Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans, available to facilities based standalone local exchange service customers. Customers who subscribe to Local On-Net Term Plan are subject to the following conditions:

Definition of Terms:

Qualifying Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring charges and usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: Local Line Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct Charge, High Capacity Inbound Service, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charges, Standard and Optional Features, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, and Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features as well as local service usage charges. Charges for the following are not included as Qualifying Volume and are not calculated in satisfaction of the Local On-Net Term Plan volume commitment: Non-Recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, and Local ISDN-PRI; non-recurring for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features; Directory Assistance usage; non-recurring and recurring charges for Directory Listings; Operator Assisted Surcharges (including Busy Line Verification and Busy Line Interrupt), and taxes.

Eligible Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring charges and usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: Local Line Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct Charge, High Capacity Inbound Service, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charges, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Optional Features and Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features as well as local service usage charges. Charges for the following are not included as Eligible Volume and will not receive Local On-Net Term Plan volume discounts: Non-Recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, and Local ISDN-PRI; recurring and non-recurring charges for Standard Optional Features; non-recurring for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features; Directory Assistance usage; non-recurring and recurring charges for Directory Listings; Operator Assisted Surcharges (including Busy Line Verification and Busy Line Interrupt), and taxes.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 182 Cancels Original Page No. 182

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.5 Local On-Net Term Plan (Cont.)

Term Commitment and Renewal Options: A customer must commit to service for a term of either one, two, three, four, or five years. The term of service will commence no earlier than the first day of the next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and volume commitment upon expiration of its term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the Local On-Net Term Plan, which must be received by the Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term. If the customer Cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the existing term, the customer will receive the discounts for which the customer qualifies during the 30-day period following the expiration of the existing term of service.

Volume commitment: A customer may elect a Local On-Net Term Plan monthly volume commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$100; \$250; \$500; \$1,000; \$2,000; \$3,000; \$4,000; \$5,000; \$7,000, or an annual volume commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$1,200; \$3,000; \$6,000; \$12,000; \$24,000: \$36,000; \$48,000; \$60,000; \$84,000; \$120,000; \$180,000: \$300,000; \$600,000; \$900,000; \$1.2M; \$1.8M; and \$2.4M. The customer's volume commitment will be based upon the customer's Qualifying Volume. At any time during the term of service, a customer may elect a higher equivalent annualized volume commitment. If a customer so elects, the term of service expiration date will not change. The new volume commitment will apply beginning in the following month for monthly commitments and as of the beginning of the commitment year in which the new volume commitment is elected for annual commitments. The discounts associated with the new commitment volume level apply to charges and usage only from the new election date forward.

Underutilization Charges: If at the end of any year of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its annual volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that year and the annual volume commitment. If at the end of any month of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its monthly volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that month and the monthly volume commitment.

Early Termination Charges: Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If: (i) the customer's use of Local Exchange Service under a Local On-Net Term Plan equals or exceeds the Customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new Local On-Net Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer's Local On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is one year: or (ii) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new Local On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the Local On-Net Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005 Effective: November 1, 2016

ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED FOR FILING

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 183 Cancels Original Page No. 183

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.5 Local On-Net Term Plan (Cont.)

Discounts: 1 Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

Term Commitment	Discou	nt			
Volume/Commitment	1 year	2 years	3 years 6.0%	4 years 9.0%	5 years 12.0%
\$100 /month	0.0%				12.0%
\$250 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	
\$500 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
\$1,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$2,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$3,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$4,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$5,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
\$7,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
\$1,200/annual	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
\$3,000/annual	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
\$6,000/annual	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
\$12,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$24,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$36,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$48,000/annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
\$60,000/annual	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
\$84,000/annual	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
\$120,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
\$180,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
\$300,000 /annual	11.0	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0
\$600,000 /annual	13.0	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0
900,000/annual	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0
1.2M/annual	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
1.8M/annual	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
2.4M/annual	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
aaa	20.0	_0.0	_0.0	_0.0	

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹Monthly volume commitments will no longer be available after October 1, 2000. Existing customers electing a monthly volume commitment prior to October 1,2000 will remain on their existing elected monthly volume commitments.

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. (T) d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 184 Cancels Original Page No. 184

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.6 FX Service Term Plan

The FX Service Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans, available to FX Service customers. Customers who subscribe to FX Service Term Plan are subject to the following conditions:

<u>Definition of Terms</u>: Qualifying Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per Trunk charge, monthly recurring FX charge, monthly recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features, after the application of promotional and other discounts. Charges for the following are not included as Qualifying Volume and are not calculated in satisfaction of the FX Service Term Plan volume commitment: Non-recurring charges for FX Service; non-recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features; non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI, and taxes.

Eligible Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per Trunk charge and FX charge, after the application of promotional and other discounts. Charges for following are not included as Eligible Volume and will not receive FX Service Term Plan volume discounts: Non-recurring charges for FX Service; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features, and taxes.

Term Commitment and Renewal Options: A customer must commit to a service for a term of either one, two, three, four, or five years. The term of service will commence no earlier than the first day of the next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and volume commitment upon expiration of its term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the FX Service Term Plan, which must be received by the Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term. If the customer Cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the existing term, the customer will receive the discounts for which the customer qualifies during the 30-day period following the expiration of the existing term of service.

Volume Commitment: A customer may elect a FX Service Term Plan monthly volume commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$100; \$250; \$500; \$1,000; \$2,000; \$3,000; \$4,000; \$5,000; \$7,000, or an annual volume commitment of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$120,000; \$180,000; \$300,000; \$600,000; \$900,000; \$1.2 million; \$1.8 million, \$2.4 million. The customer's volume commitment will be based upon the customer's Qualifying Volume. At any time during the term of service, a customer may elect a higher equivalent Annualized volume commitment. If a customer so elects, the term of service expiration date will not change, The new volume commitment will apply beginning in the following month for monthly commitments and as of the beginning of the commitment year in which the new volume commitment is elected for annual commitments. The discounts associated with the new commitment volume level apply to charges and usage only from the new election date forward.

Underutilization Charges: If at the end of any year of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its annual volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that year and the annual volume commitment. If at the end of any month of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its monthly volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that month and the monthly volume commitment.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

3.8 Term Plans (Cont'd)

3.8.6 FX Service Term Plan (Cont.)

Early Termination Charges:

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If; (I) the customer's use of FX Service under a FX Service Term Plan equals or exceeds the customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (II) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new FX Service Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (I) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer's FX Service Term Plan's term commitment is one year: or, (II) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new FX Service Term Plan's term commitment if equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the FX Service Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

Discounts: Customer will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

Term Commitment/Discount

Volume Commitment	<u>1 year</u>	2 years	<u>3 years</u>	4 years	<u>5 years</u>
\$ 100 /month	0.0%	3.0%	6.0%	9.0%	12.0%
250 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
500 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
1,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
2,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
3,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
4,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
5,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
7,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
120,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
180,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
300,000 /annual	11.0	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0
600,000 /annual	13.0	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0
900,000 /annual	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0
1.2M /annual	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
1.8M /annual	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
2.4M /annual	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. (T) d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Service RIGINAL

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 186 Cancels Original Page No. 186

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

1. LOCAL LINE

1.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Line Restoral Charge (per line) \$20.00

Order Expedite Charge \$25.00

(Per Line)

Due Date Change \$10.00

(Per Occurrence)

Issued: September 29, 2016 Docket No: Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services CRIGINAL d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Arizona Tariff No. 6 3rd Revised Page No. 187 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 187

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

1.2	Monthly Recurring Charges		
	Plan 1 Local Line - Line Charge (per call option/per minute option)	\$29.00
	Line Charge Flat Rate		\$42.00
	High Capacity Inbound Service (pe (per call option/per minute option) (Flat Rate Option)	er line)	\$29.00 \$42.00
	Plan 2 Plan 2 a) for 1-3 lines Plan 2 b) for 4 or more lines (rate applies to all lines)	<u>Flat</u> \$45.00 \$45.00	<u>Metered</u> \$29.00 \$29.00

1. LOCAL LINE (Cont'd)

1.3 Optional Features:

1.3.1 Non-Recurring

Caller Id-Number	\$5.00
Caller ID with Name and Number	\$5.00
Call Forward-Busy	\$5.00
Call Forward-No Answer	\$5.00
Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference	\$5.00
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting	\$5.00
Speed Dial-8	\$5.00
Speed Dial-30	\$5.00
Toll Restriction	\$5.00
Feature Package 1	\$10.00
Feature Package 2	\$10.00
Vanity Number Assignment	\$30.00
Selective Call Screening	\$27.50

1.3.2 Monthly Recurring

Caller Id-Number	\$5.00
Caller ID with Name and Number	\$5.00
Call Forward-Busy	\$1.00
Call Forward-No Answer	\$1.00
Call Transfer or 3-Way Conference	\$2.00
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting	\$3.00
Speed Dial-8	\$2.00
Speed Dial-30	\$4.00
Toll Restriction	\$3.00
Feature Package 1	\$4.50
Feature Package 2	\$9.50
Vanity Number	\$2.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$7.55
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)	\$0.00
Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP)	\$0.00
Selective Çall Screening (per line)	\$5.00
Call Trace ¹	
(monthly subscription charge)	n/c
(per-activation charge)	n/c
Remote Call Forwarding	\$20.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹There is currently no charge for the Call Trace feature. Eventually there will be a charge, at which time Customers may choose between a monthly subscription or per-activation charge, depending on the Customer's needs.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 189 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 189

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

2. LOCAL TRUNK-BASIC

2.1	Non-Recurring Charges Line Connection Charges: (per Trunk) Analog ¹ Digital	\$20.00 \$20.00	
	Line Restoral Charge (per trunk)	\$20.00	
	Due Date Change (Per Occurrence)	\$10.00	
	Local T-1 Installation Charge (Per T-1)	\$200.00	
2.2	Monthly Recurring Charges Local Trunk - Basic Charge (Analog - per Trunk) ¹ (Per Call/Per Minute Option)	\$19.25	
	Local Trunk - Basic Charge (Digital - per Trunk) (Per Call/Per Minute Option)	\$19.25	
	Local Trunk - Basic Charge (Analog - per Trunk) ¹ (Flat Rate Option)	\$38.51	
	Local Trunk - Basic Charge (Digital - per Trunk) (Flat Rate Option)	\$38.51	
	High Capacity Inbound Service (per Trunk) Digital		
	(Per Call/Per Minute Option) (Flat Rate Option) Analog ¹	\$19.25 \$38.51	
	(Per Call/Per Minute Option) (Flat Rate Option)	\$19.25 \$38.51	

¹Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for Local Basic One Way Outbound, One Way Inbound, or Two Way analog trunks is no longer available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Arizona Tariff No. 6 1st Revised Page No. 189.1 Cancels Original Page No. 189.1

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

2. LOCAL TRUNK-BASIC (CONT.)

2.3 Optional Features:

2.3.1	Non-Recurring Charges: Selective Call Screening	\$27.50
2.3.2	Monthly Recurring Charges: Selective Call Screening (per trunk)	\$5.00
	Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete) Remote Call Forwarding Overflow Routing	\$0.00 \$20.00 \$20.00

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 190 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 190

VIII. Grandfathered Services - Subsection A

3. LOCAL TRUNK-DID

3.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Installation:

Line Connection (per DID Trunk)

Analog¹ \$20.00 Digital \$20.00

Line Restoral Charge \$20.00

(per Trunk)

Due Date Change \$10.00

(Per Occurrence)

Local T-1 Installation Charge \$200.00

(Per T-1)

3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Local Trunk - DID Charge (per trunk)

Analog^T \$91.51 Digital \$91.51

DID number charge \$3.00

(per block of 20 numbers)

DID Number Charge \$2,000

(per block of 1000 numbers after an initial purchase of 2000 numbers in a Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) from a single Company switch.)

High Capacity Inbound Service

Analog¹ \$91.51 Digital \$58.00

3.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges:

Remote Call Forwarding \$20.00 Overflow Routing \$20.00

4. LOCAL TRUNK-2 WAY DIRECT

4.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Suspension of Service \$55.00

Restoral Charge (per trunk)

¹Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Arizona Tariff No. 6 2nd Revised Page No. 191 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 191

VIII. Grandfathered Services – Subsection A

LOCAL TRUNK-2 WAY DIRECT (Cont)

4.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont)

Due Date Change

\$10.00

(Per Occurrence)

Local T-1 Installation Charge

\$200.00

(Per T-1)

4.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Per Call/Per Minute

Analog¹ Digital

\$73.21

\$46.40

Flat Rate

Analog¹ Digital

\$91.51 \$91.51

DID number charge

(per block of 20 numbers)

\$3.00

DID Number Charge

\$2,000

(per block of 1000 numbers after an initial purchase of 2000 numbers in a Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) from a single Company switch.)

High Capacity Inbound Service

Analog¹

\$125.00

Digital

\$100.00

4.3 **Optional Features**

4.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges:

Selective Call Screening

\$27.50

Monthly Recurring Charges: 4.3.2

Selective Call Screening

\$5.00

Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)

\$0.00

Overflow Routing

\$20.00

Issued: September 29, 2016

Docket No:

Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

¹Effective June 1, 2011, installation of new circuits for DID service and 2 Way Direct analog trunks will not be available to new or existing customers. Existing customers can no longer add circuits, make changes to or move existing service.